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Pace, Patti ,,

From: Gilles, Nanette
-,wnt: Wednesday, September 03,.2014 2:10 PM
To: Hefton, Shana
Subject:. RE: Briefing on Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Shana,

Note that :the staff i1 bringing nine people for this briefing so I had Patti move it to the conference room. This
will mean, the 9:00 staff meeting will have to be very brief, If you think we can fit everyone in the Chairman's
office. l can have Patti move it back. Same goes for the 10:45 briefing on PTS.

Nan

Sent: Wededy, Septeber 03,. 2014 1:59 PM
TO; NIdlelsled-Eichner, PhNillp; Vrahorits, Susan; Heiton., Shana
SUbject: RE: Briefing on Dlablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

FYi, here is the one-pager I prepared for the Chairman in preparation for this briefing tomorrow.

<< Pile: Staff briefing-Diablo DPO) and State Seismic Study-9-4-14.docx >>

--- •Original Appointment--
From: Macfarlane, Allison:
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014: 3:07:PM
To: Macfarlarne, Allso; Nied~~iIEcner, Phill~p; Gilues, Nanette; Vrahoretis, Susan; At4MGeoulpCaiendar ResourCe

When: Thursday, September 04,"2014 9:15•AM-10:0O AJM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada),.

S Stafft Nan, eL. al.
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'Pace, Patti
From: Gilles,.Nanette
Sent:• Thursda, -September 11,2014 8:57 AM
T"o: Jolicoeur, John; Schw.artzman, Jennifer;, Helton, Shana
SSubject RE:. DPO Cas File

Good catch, John, Someone in OEDO should have caught that!

From:. Jo~lcoeur/, ohn
Sent: -h'rhday, Setebr 11, .2014 7:22.AM
To: GflIe, niane-'- Shw•-'na, J.nnifr;-Heitn Shana

Agreed, but they mistakenly cited NTTF 2.3 Instead of 2.1: on page 5.....i have to admit that I usually have to-

look-them up-to keep them straight...

John

From:: Gil1e, Nanette
Sent¢:Wednesday, September 10, 20144:24 PM
To: Sdiartznan, Jerinfer; Herton, :Shana
Cc:.Jollcoeur, J3ohn
suI~ect• OPO Case Ale

FYI,.He is ,the DPO Case Fle Documetpublicly released today. The appeal memo Is the last five.
p8ges..itws a ntce summary.

u/1
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U.S. NRtC Slog 'commment-replyiPwordpress~com>Frida, Septentber 12, 2014 2:22 PM
Nledzieisld-Ek~hner, Phillip
[New post] The Latest Chapter in Diablo Canyon's Seismic Saga

IwThe Lat=t Chapter in Diablo Canyon's Seismic Saua
Lmu
PtaAfa, tW= O~w, Reio Iv

P, M• s Otcer, HO

Today, the NRC 1s looking over a 1.,400-page report produced by the owners of the •g n g nuclear

power plant for Calfri state ofticils who had asked for new sesi Information about the plant.

Speclflc~aly, Pac~ific Gas & Electri produced the report to meet part of a 2008 Caltromia law, Califoria
Ell163.PF&E shre the report with the NRC as they're requIred to do as part of the plant's

ad In ong-tem sesmic research program.

L[adla research examined the Shoreline farult, just offshtore of Diablo Canyon. Both PG&E and th NRC

hd prvoul concluded, in 2DX9 aind 2,02., the fault could only generate a quake weaker than one from
the Hogr fault, which Diablo Canyon Is designed to safely withstand.

For the new report, PG&E performred state-of-the-art surveys of faults near the plant. In, duding the
Shoreline fault. The new reports more detailed infrato and updated ana lysis indicate the Shorelne

fault is both longer than previously thought and able to produce a slghly stronger earthquake.

As part of its NRC reureet, PG4•E must assess the report's impact on plant operations. NRC Resident
Inspector an Region IV staff experts have already looked at PG&E's assessent and so far the

Infomatiton provides confidence the plant can keep the public safe after a seismic event.

Whhl PG&E's new seismic inomto adds detail about the faults in the plant's immediate vicinity, the
compan's evaluatio claims an earthquake generated by movement on the Shoreline fault would not be as
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energetic as previous studies say a Hoegri-generated earthquake woukld be.

Just as wit the ealiellr Shoreline Veaul reports, the NRC will thoroughly review the new information through
our exstn overih methods. The agency wiN take whatever action Is aprpit if our review questions

PG&E's concluimons.

P:G&E wialso• uee this new Information as it re-evekiates it overall seismic hazard as part of the NRC's

to tle 2011 Fukushlma nucler accident PG&E's re-evaluation Ii due to the NRC in March 2015.

The NRC remains committed to intgatn new Information Itro our understanding of safety at all rectr.

i:I $.ptwnImb 12, 2014 at 2:21 pm1 I Tags. J~flgQa.ndi.•i. nulerQoA Di~s I Categonms orr m~m
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,Paced Patti

From• Helton, Shana,Sent:. Monday, August 25,:2014 8:53 PM
To:. Mac.farlane, Allison'
• Co Niedzlelskl-Elchner. Phillip
'Sub Jec. . FW: DPO story has run

•The. article. on t he Diablo Canyon Peck DPO is below.. Eliot and Jen are working on related Q&A.•

Thank yu
Shana

-- Original. Message---
SFrom: Schwar~an, Jennifer
Sent: Monday, Auus 25,2014 1:55 PM
To.:VrahoretiS, Susan; 1-elton, Shana; Gilues, Nanette
Subject: FW: DpO story has run

FYI

-Ori0fginal Message--
From: :Brenner", Eliot
Sent:: Monday, AUgust 25, 20.14 1:;53 PM
To: Schwarzan, Jtennffer
Subject: .FW D PO stoy has run:

Just fyi .., we knew this was coming, just not when.

Meanwhile, I need tothink of some questions to help prop the chairman. I'll spend a bit of the afternoon at tl't-

since 1 have to be•outpart of tomorrow afternoon.

---ridginal. Message---
From: •Useldling, Lara
Sent: Monday,.August 25, 2014 11:47 AM
To: :Walkeir Wayne; .Buchanan. Theresa,;Alexander, Ryan;• Dapas, Marc; Kennedy, Kriss; .Drcks, V~otor•
Brenner•;,Eliot; •Bumelll, Scott•
•Subject: DPO story has irun"

Just posted

AP Exclusive: Expert Calls for Nuke Plant Closure.

By Michael R.- Blood

Associated Press, August 25. 20.14,



LOS ANGELES (AP) -- A senior federal nuclear expert is urging regulators to shut down Califbmia's lastoperatlng~nuclear plant until they can determine whether the facility~s twin reactors can withste~d powerful
shaking from any one of several nearby earthquake faults.

Michael Peck, who'for five years was Diablo Canyon's lead on-site inspector, says in a 42-pa~a, confidential
report that the Nuclear Regulatory Commission is not applying the safety rules it-set out for thq plant's
operation.

The document, which was obtained and verified by The Associated Press, does not say the plbnt itself is
unsafe. Instead, according to Peck's analysis, no one knows whether the facility's key equipmdnt can withstand
strong shaking from !those faults .- the potential for which was r'ealized decades after the faci~l~y was built.

Continuing to run the reactors, Peck writes, "challenges the presumption of nuclear safety."

Peck's July 2013 filing, is part of an agency review in which employees can appeal a supervisut's or agency
ruling.-- a process that normally takes 60 to 120 days, bUt can be extended. The NRC, •howewr, has not yet
ruled. Spokeswoman Lara Uselding said in emails that the agency would have no comment orn the document.

The NRC, which oversees the nation's commercial nuclear power industry, and Diablo Canyoiw owner Pacific
Gas and Electr'ic Co., say the nearlythree-decade-old reactors, which:produce enough electritity for more than
3 million people annually, are safe and that the facility complies with its operating license, incldLding earthquake
safety standards.

PG&E spokesman Blair Jones said the NRC has exhaustively analyzed earthquake threats for•Diablo Canyon
and demonstrated that it "is seismically safe." Jones said in an email that the core issue involving earthquake
groundmotions was resolved in the late 1970s with seismic retrofitting of the plant.

The disaster preparedness of the world's nuclear plants came into sharp focus in 201 1, when The coastal
Fukushima Dai-chi plant in Japan suffered multiple meltdowns after an earthquake and tsunar~i destroyed. its
power and cooling systems. The magnitude-9 earthquake was far larger than had been believ~ed possible; The
NRCkhas since directed U.S. nuclear plants to reevaluate seismic risks, and those studies are !1ue by~March
2015.

The important of such-an analysis came into sharp focus on Sunday when a magnitude 6.0-ea1thquake struck
in Northern California's wine= country, injuring scores of residents, knocking out power to thous~rnds and
:toppling wine bottlesat vineyards.
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•Environmentalists •have tong depicted Diablo.Canyon--the~state~s;last nuclear :plant ater the 201.3 clos.ure 01the San Onore reactorsIn SouternCalifornia •- as a nuclear catastrophe In Waiting. In mainy ways, the
histor Of the p2lanlt,:located halfwa y between Los Angeles and San Francisco. on. the Pacific coast :and within
:50 miles, of .500.000 peoplei has: boo a.8 costlyrfight against nature, involving questions and repairs connectedJ
to its design and- structural .strength,

Whts striking-about Peck's analysis is that it-comes from within the NRC itself,: and gives a-rare look at a
•diput withinthe :agency:. AtlIsue are whether the plant's .mechanical guts could survive a big jolt,.randlwhalt
:yardsticks should be'used to measure the ability of the equipment to withstand the potentiallyr strong vibrations
that could .result.

Teconflict.bewen Peck. and. his sup~eriors sterns fromn the-2008 discovery of-the Shoreline fault,. which
snakesofsore.abou 65 yards fro •the reactors. A larger crack,. the Hoegri fault, had been discovered in .the,
1970s about3m•le awy,-after- the :plant's construction penits had bee issued and.work, was underway.
Surveys. have mapped a: network of othrfaults: north ~and.. soutf the. reactors.

Accord ing to Pecksrfling, PG&E research in 2011 determlnedthat anyof three nearby~faults--the.Shoreline,
Los Oso andlBan Luls Bay -;- i-.capable of producing, significantly more-ground motion during an earthquakb3
than ws acontd :for :In the. design. of Important plan'tr equipment. In the ca sel of San Luls Bay:, ItfIs as much
Sas, 75-percent :more.-

Those,,fndings Involve estimates, of what's called• peak ground acceleration, a measurement of how hard the•
Searth could shke ina given loction.-The an~alysis says PG&E failed to demonstrate that the equipment would
:remain operable if exposed to the :stronger shaking, :vi0lating its operatingflicense.

The agenyshould shuat the facility down until itis proven that piping, reactor cooling and otersystemscan-
meet highe stress levels, or approve exemptions that would allow the plant to continue to opeat, •accordirg
to-P~eck's analysis.

Peck disagreed with his supervisors' decision to let the Plantcontinue to operate witout assssng the.
findi~ngs. :Unable to resolve his concerns, Peck in 2012 f~led a.formal objection, calling for PG&E to be cited for
viola ting the safet standards,. .according to ;his" filing. •Withrin weeks, :the NRC said the :plant wasbeing operted:
safely. in 2013 he fle'd another objection, triggering the current review.

Th~eNRC says th Hoegri fault line presents the greatest earthquake risk :and that Di.ablo Canyon's..reactors
can withstan the largest pr~ojec-ted :quake on I. in: Ihis-analysis, Peckwrote that after ofcas temed of the
H~osgil fault's pote~ntlal shaing powr;, the NRC never, changed the :requirements. for the. structural strenigth o•
many syses and components in the plant.
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in 2012, the agency endorsed preliminary findings that found shaking from the Shoreline fault would not poseanyaddtinalris fr te racors Thsegreater ground motions were "at or below those for =•hich the plant
was evaluated previously,' referring to the Hosgri fault, it concluded.

Peck, who holdsa doctorate in nuclear engineering and is. now a senior instructor at the NRC'St Technical
Training Center in Tennessee, declined to comment on the filing.

Earthquake faults and nuclear power plants have been uneasy neighbors in the state for decadIes. The
Humboldt. Bay plant in Northern California, which was within 3,000 yards of three faults, .was slhut down in 1976
-to refuel and reinforce its ability to withstand possible earthquakes.

Restarting it became more difficult and costly than projected -- it never reopened.vgd

PG&E is committed to protecting our customers' privacy.
To learnmore, please visit http:llwww, pge.comlaboutlcompanylprivacylcustomeri
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Pace,. Patti

From: Brenner. Eliot
Sent:• Friday, August 29, 2014 4:22 PM
-To: Nieclzielski- Eichner, Philip
Subject: RE: Press Interviews

Veery Wsi!. the Boss stuck to. the scuipt. Should prodc~ue •some good stores aboaut her lookng fird, asW• w!lt
afocused on her position on not letting the conltinuedstrae :'ldecision be an out for policymakers to dodge a
rspsloydeison. Topics ranged from that to Diablo and the DPO, to global warming, bul-w-prate,
lokigat how to position the agency for the future, publicengagemnt, some personal questions for feaursh
pw~osa (Hann~ahi), how she's liking thejob, status of Fukushima. She didn't have to tumble for any facts of.
conseqec.

Looking foiw ard, I think I can get Mufuon to get us an editoriai board meeting. The trIck IS figuring out when i.
the best tine to do It, perhaps after the roundtables, maybe after the IAEA General Conference.

Eliot

--. ,O~riginal Mesan.e-
From:.NiedzielsldElcie, Phillip
Sent.:"Frd•ia, ugst 29, 2014 4:14. PM
To: :Bre~ner,; Eliot
.Subjec Press Interviews.

Eliot: howdid they go today?
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'Gil!Les Nnetts
From:, Ggles, Nanette
Smn Thursday, September 11, 2014 4:34. PM

STo:, Schwartzman. Jennifer
StetRe: second stab at Diablo blog post

Jen,

Thisvemjit n asgiianl etr, in my opinion. The only comment I have is with this part of a sentence fom
th third to las paragraph:

".,. the company's evaluation reaffirms the :Shoreline fault* is not as powerful as a• Hosgri-genrae

My issue is that they, are comparin the power of the Shoreline rfaUlt with the strength ofa Hoegri-gererated
eatqae. In my view, they should be competing apples to apples. I would suggest revising to:

"tecompany's evaluation refiisan earthquake generated from the Shoreline ftault is-et would not be as

powerfulas a Hosgriigenemated e~artquake.

Howvr, again, Iwould suggest that OPA check With the seismic experts on the best wording.

Npm

Nan,
OPA sgifcntly• restructu~red the Diablo blog post tO make it read better. Let me know if you have any

commens or cocerns andthen the Chairman asked to see it again.

Set •urd. epeme 11, 2014 3:5'7,P

Seewhat you think. I'm much happier. its now 13.9 BTW:

Holly Harrlngton

Se nior Level Advisor
'OffeofPublic AffairsI
SU.S. Nuclear Regulatoty Commission

301.415.803
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TeLatest Chapter in Diablo Canyon's Seismic Saga
Lama Uselding.
Public Affairs Officer,. Region IV

Scott Bumell
Public Affairs Officer, HO

Today, the NRC is loo"king over a 1,400-page report produced by the owners of Diablo Canyon

for California state officials who had asked for new seismic information about the plant.

Specifically, Pacific Gas & Electric produced the report to meet part of a 2006 California law,
Califrnia' ASsembly Bill 1632. PG&E shared the report with the NRC as they're required to do
•as pert of the :plant's exsig lo.ng-term seismic research prora.

Earlier reserc has examined the Shoreline fault, just offshore of Diablo Canyon, :Both PG&E
:and the NRC had previously concluded, in 2009 and 24fl.? the fault could only generate a quake
weaker than one from the Hosgri fault, which Diablo Canyon is designed to safely withstand.

For. the new report, PG&E performed state-of-the-art surveys of faults near the plant, including
the Shreline fault. The newtreport's more detailed information and updated analysis indicates
•the. Shtoreline fault is both longer than previously thought and able to produce aslighltly stronger
earthquake.

As pant of its NRC' requirements lPG&E must assess the report's impact on plant operations,
NRC Resident Inspecors and RegionlIV staff experts have already looked at PG3&E's
assessment and so far the information provides confidence the plant can keep the rpublic safe
after a seismic event.

While PG&E's new seismic information adds detail about the faults in the plant's immediate
vicinity, the company's evaluation reaffirms the Shoreline fault is not: as powerful as a Hosgri,
generated earthquake.

Just as with the earlier Shoreline fault reports, the NRC will thoroughly review th new
infonnration through our existingoversight methods. The agency, will take whatever action is
appropriate if our review questions PG&E's conclusions.

PG&E will also use this new information as it re-evaluates its overall seismic hazard as part of
the NRC's reP ato !the :2011: Fukushima nuclear accident. PG&E's re-evaluation is due to the
N'RC in March2015.
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;From: Niedze.LsklEichner, Phiilip
'ait:•i Friday, Setmber1E2, 2014 5:53 AM
To., Sch•arzman, Jennifer

c• Mafariane, Alison,
Subect RE: second stab at Diabio blog post

Jen...l'lldefer to the Chairman, b~ut this looks-fine to me with the change Nan adeocates. Best. Phil

To: ;Niedzlskl-Eidie, .PhIIfip

Phil,.

SHero is te Diablo biog post revisited. Nan suggested the foowing chage:

his vesoni signmficantny betterr, in my opinion. Th~e only comment I hve is with tis part of-a sentence from

"... , th €Omipany's evaluation reafimsthe Shzoreline 1ault is not as poeru as :aHosgri-generuted

:,Myiss~ue .isthatithey arecomparing the powr of the• ShOreline faUlt wih te strength of a Hoerigererated.
.. earthqake. In. my view, they shiould be comparing apples to, apples.; would suggest revising to:"

"t, omau'a ealuation refimsa6.ns. earthquake generated from the Shoreline. fault is-ae would noi: be• as•
powrfl s aHoagri--eertd earthquake,.

AMM has It for review as well. Please, let me know It you have any comments., Thanksl:

See what yOu think. i'm much happier. Its now 139 BTW

,Holly Karrington

Offceof Public Affairs.
:US. Nucer negulato ry Commission;

301.415.8203
1
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FOIAIPA NO: 2014.0488.

•RECORDS BEING RELEASED IN PART

The following types of information are being withheld:

Ex. 1:ElRecords properly classified pursuant to Executive Order 13526
Ex. 2:r-J Records regarding personnel rules and/or human capital administration
Ex. 3 :l--'nformation ab~out the design, manufacture, or utilization of nuclear weapons

E]Information about the protection or security of reactors and nuclear materials
E-lContractor proposals not incorporated into a final contract with the NRC
F-]other

Ex. 4:El Proprietary information provided by a submitter to the NRC
E rlOther

Ex. 5:•raft documents or other pre-decisional deliberative documents (D.P. Privilege).
•Records prepared by counsel in: anticipation of litigation (A.W.P. Privilege)

i:DPrivileged communications between counsel and a client (A.C. Privilege)
ElOther

Ex. 6 ency employee PII, including SSN, contact information, birthdates, ~te.
•~ •rparty P11, including names, phone numbers, or other personal information

Ex.7('~l-lC~iesof ongoing investigation case files, exhibits, notes, ROI's, etc.
E--IRecords that reference or are related to a separate ongoing invcestigation(s)

•Ex. 7(C):l'Special Agent or other law enforcement PI1
El PII of third parties referenced in records compiled for law enforcement purposes

Ex. 7(D):rE Witnesses' and Allegers' P1I in law enforcement records
El Confidential Informant.or law enforcement information provided by other entity

Ex. 7(E): ElLaw Enforcement Technique/Procedure used for criminal investigations
DTechnique or procedure used for security-or prevention of criminal activity

Ex. 7(F): El Information. that could aid a terrorist or compromise security

Other/Comments: Portions of these records, not Pertaining to the NRC's and State of California's
timing of. and release of. the DPO or CCSIP Report, respectively. are nonresponsive.
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Pace, ,Patti

Fro Nealton, Shana.Setar: 1Thurd~A~ugus 28, 2014 9:54 AM
•To:Nedlb•kh _phli

That's greati Thnks.

-hana.

"From: N •d~~~- ihnr PhBIlp :
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2014 9:53 AM

FTO: Heiton,• Sh.an- s~

Sen: Thursday, August 28, 2014 08:26 AN
To: MXcartane, fiso

Dear Chairman,

Non Responsive - . .

Jon R~esponsive •* ...

Thank you and see you later this arn,

Shana-

o/i



-Original Mes age-From: Macfarlan4,Allison ,
Sent: Thursday,.4UgUSt 28i 20146:39 AM
TO: Helton, shank-'
,c¢ Niedzielskl-E ]••

Non Responsive

.Best

Alison

On O'Aug 27, 20 :4, at 9'4• PM, "Helton, Shana" <Shana.Heiton@nrc~gov' wrote:

' Chairmtan,
, on Responsive•

•-shana

> From: Macfart pe, AMlso.
>.Sent. Wedn , August 27, .2014 5:01 PM.
> To: Hellon, sh a
> Cc:-Niedzieisk Eicl _Phli
' Subject R:I
> HI Shana,
Non Responslve ..

•Best

> Allison

> Sent from my Il=•d

> On Aug 27, 20114, at 12:58 PM, "HeIton, Shan.a" <SaaHlo~r~o~aloSaaHlo~r~~>

wrote:
> Good morningf•hairmano,

2
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•onr Responsive

>Shuna

> Shana R. Ielton, Deputy Chief of Staff Office of Chairman Allison M:
>!:Mecfarlane U.S. Nuclear Regulaory Commission Mail Stop: 0-18 G4
> Ofic: 301-415-1718
) Fax: 301.415-3504
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Pace, Patti

,From:, Helton• Shana-.Sent: Thursday,.Augjust 28,2014 1.:36 PM
,To:. Pace•,Patti
Subjec Lochbaum blog: New post on Diablo Canyon

Patti,

:Please print the blogi below-for the Chairman- she'd like to look at 2pmo.

Thank you,

Shana

Sent from my NRC: Blackberry

.Frmm: Woollen, Mary

Se•nt,:Wednesd~ray, August .27, 2014 02;37 PM

Subject: FW: New post on ofabo :Canyo

FYI.

,Mary Woollen
-Director Extern~al Engagement
Office'of-the Chairman
:Nuclear Regulatory Commission
'Office: 301-415-18 3

Sent:• Wednesday, Aulgust 27, 2014 2:34 PM
To: Dave Lodhbaum
sub~ect:. I'Jew post -on D~iabo.Canyon

Good Day:

UCS just posted my commentaiy about Dr. Peck's DPO report, on earthquake issues at Diablo Canyon to our
blog at:, ht'p/aI~thinenuclear.org/diablo-canyon-nrc-insiders-dissenV/

Tum~k•
Dave Lovhbaum
UCS

c4~



Pace, Patti,

From -Sdiwarzmni Jennifer
Suit, Friday, August 29. 2014 4:17 PM
To: Niedzielsdd-Eichner, .Philiip
Cc.. .Helton,-Shana

Hi Phil,

LD,)())NOn R esponsive.

Thanks,
Jon

Jennifer Schwartzman HolzmanPolicy_ Advisor for Public Affairs and International Engagement
Office of Chairman Macfarlane:
+1-3o1-415-2317
Ienntfer;schwartzman~nrc.iov

Q'3



Gilues, Nanette

sent
To:.
,Sub~ect:,
Attachmenti:•

Tibesd an•ettembr0,0424 M
•THezta-. Sepeme 0, 04 7P
Hton,.aesfr S hanay tffBieig
sn-agt f• Oor Thuosda -Sta Srefing ,s t - -1. l° I

Staff ~~ IreigDal P n tteSsi td+.4or~y

Not sure f I-should be, providing-these one-pagers for staff briefings to you ortto Phil,• or just givng them to rthe

Andre.. •the daybfoe• th. briefing. Please advise.

FYI, here B my__ drf oepge o Thursday's staff briefin on the DOabo Canyon DPO andsesm~icisues
and for te riein on P~rh.

Nan-

I
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From: NledztedsrEchnei, PtilUlpSumi= Tuesday, September"02, 2014 5:10 PM
To:. Pace, Patti
Subject: FW. FOCO and Diablo Canyon Communication Planning

iiwv~utiu Mnnu
SutTuesday, Sqitmber 02, 201.4 4:06 P14
To0 ,PN•Uip; Hon Shone; Gles Nmanea; Sdwtz , Jenfr Vrahoels Susan; erenner, Ealt;
Deos. Euen Powi, ,MW• Kai•~ , H Done., Mergarat; Brcc Kathy; (;lu y, Melane; AMMGr~iMendar

Ve et Ken; Beavl, Ra:ele; Lnit, RPIdrd; Sha Pame; M•usewl Brnd; .,mmne, Pam-da
Si• RE: meCD and Olablo Canyon O•,rnwuctlo Planin

S~Iiidy u m*02, 2014 3:54 PMu
To:Hlon Sham; als Nunatt; Scwtmn Jw• Vrehoretls Susan; Shuner, Eot; Ducu,• Eugene; Powell
Mva I •k~n Holy; oamns, Maeet; V'tlCoc AMnteu; Brocic K~atiyn; Galloway. Me~ne; A •X. :.a7 S~t
Ssm* FxOa an DobO canyon ommnictio Punnftg
W•u Pilday S•mne O, 204 3.0 P1.-:45 PM (11TC.5.) Eau Tim (US & Cana).

"The C.ommisinb~ has, or will soon have, before It two high visibility issues: (1) the Foreign Ownershi, Control, and
Domination and (2) Diablo Canyon Seismic Risks. wil you please invite OCA, OPA, OGC, SECY, and OEDO to a 45 minute
staff-leve discussion this week on how we wil be prepared to respond, In particular, to anlticpa stoi Ines fro
the Hill fo background information? The outcome would be a pathi forward for discussion with the Cormmiso offices
early next week. Th~anks. Phil"
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Stwednesday Septmber 03, 2014 1;59 PM
T:NuisdsIebd-Eichneir, Phillip; Vraoets Susan Hefon, Shana

SubJect: Re: Briefig on Diablo Cayo Shoreline Faul

FYI, here is the one-pager I prepared for the Chairman in prprto for this briefing tomorrow.

bs t •, Aius 29 , 2014 3 ".07tMl.O0A U PM'0 mem7m U &C d)
oSi •b~m Mbon poedm*)tw ~p ueNnteVao.,Ssn M~opaarRsuc

8tf~ Nw• ta.

1

I IIII I I IIIIIIIlll l I II I



iwr urwnng on inituo •anyon ur.u 48tste-r-ommisloned Seismic Stud~y
September 4, 2014, 9:15 am

, • i ] - • illl I ll l illl ll . . . . . . . . ............ .......





.Pace,¸ Patti

Prom: Niedzielslci-Eichner,: Phillip,
Sent: Friday,, September05, 2014 5:35 AM"
To: Helton, Shmna
Subject: RE: FRIDAY COS Meeting I Commission 18th Floor Conference Room

Sure.

From:LHelton, Shana
•Sent:ib]lursday,i Septeber 04, 2014 7:09' PM
To: Nle~kIEcner, Phililp
.Subject: iRe: FRIDAY COS Meeting I Commiss•o 18th Floor Conference Room

.phil,

I
, II

I
I •"• I

Thank you,.Shana

sent from. my NRC: Blackberry

Fro: lan l elston cnr Pii

Sent: Thursday, Septeber-04,.2014 06:39 PM
To: Catemn Patric; eniner,.Eric.• ...-

Herr, Und; Jlmenez Patrica; .Lmepe Jae; Mytuerr, Therea; Poel, rAiny; Pully, Debora+ h•; Rddci, ole;-
Rothschild, Trip; :Temp,; WCO; Vietif.Cook• Annette; Dacus, Eugene; PoelI, Amy; Hart• Ken; Laufer, Richlard; MciZntyre,
Doavid; Harngo, HalI; Jones, Brade
SubJedi:, FRIDAY COS Meeting I Com~mission 18th Foor Conference Room

"U

(1

Phillip A. Niedzielski-Elchner
Chief of staff
office of Chairman Allison M. Macf arlane-
U.S, Nuclear Regulatory.Commission
301-415-1750 I hIll11iD~niedzieLski-eichnert~nrc.eov

I



sent• r Tuesday, September.09, 2014 4:02 .PM
To Pace, Patti
-C . Helton Shana
.SubJect: 9-10.,14E.DO-DEDO Periodilc.docx
At.A bments: 9-10-14EDO-DEDO Periodic~docx

1



Periodic Input for EDO-DEDO ~meeting

September 10O, 2014
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:F,.o.-Scwednesda.. ..

To'. Goode, Catina -

. Co Nledzielski-E!chner, Phillip; Helton, Shala.
;SubJec .RE: ACTION:: Materials Reciuested for 9/U1714

Catia,.-.,

Thanks,.•..
Jon

To:. Cermeno, Adra;,oloeron; Ksuts Cr; Kohen,• Marshall"k; NldteslElner, Phillp;Pac, Paw;
•Sc:hwartman, Jennlt.er Vrahoet, Susan; Watei, Michael;Woollen, M~ary; Morganeutler, Kimyata liefton, Shana,;

SubJec:• RE!: ACTON: MteIaS Requetdfor 9/11/14

Good morning,

'con Responsive

o1,



I r -7 .. ... I I •

N~on Responslve

7444,

2



Non Respon~sive





Non Responsive-





hl.•n •cn•nclu•



Non Responsive



J ..... • .. . . • • ii I I'1

Pace, Patti

FrOml.
se't:
To;i

Attachments:-

Helton, ShanaWednesday,•SeptemberiO, 2014 5:02 PM
Niedziulskl-Ekhner, Phillip
FW: DPO 1Case File
DPO Case File, pdf

Phil,

Meant to rccyOU but sent whil In)•1 a meeting wI the Chairman so [ hit sernd a bit toosoon...

Thank you,
iShana

P-m,:He~ton, Shana
Sent: Wedn•!ay Septembe 10,12014 4:25PM

Setfrom.,myGNRCeBlaNaberre

Prowl:. Glues; Nanette
Sent: Wednesday, SeptaTiber 10, 2014 04:24 PM
To; Schwartzmari, 3ennffer; Heltori, Shana
Cc: 3oilcoeur, John
Subject: DFO Ca~ File

FYI. Hewe Is the OPO C.. File Document publicly released today. The appeal memo Is the last five
pages. It's a nke summary.

1

|
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Gilles. Nanette.

From:.

,To:
.Subject:

Gilles, Nanette
Tuesday, September 16. 2014 2:46 PM
Kasputys; Clare
SEDO Bullets

Clare,

Here arespoms e saetdtliopit o h D~eid
Jon Responswe

TOP.ICl 3: Diabto Canyon Seismic Issues•
. :How much public interest has there been with respect to the release of the state-commIssioned sisi
.report and the OPO appeal package?,.
*- Do you ihave any Inicaition about whether Michael Peck will continue to, pursue his issues?!

Hope this Is helpful.

Nan

1



Vrahoretis, Susan

iFrom: Vrahoretis, Susan
Sent Thursday,. June 05, 2014 6.:00PM
To:, Schwartzman, Jennifer'
Subject: RE: DPO Report

Sorry I missed y~ou Jen. I'll be in tomorrow..

From' SchwarUman, .Jennifer
Sent Thursday, June 05, 2014 3:06 PM
To: Vrahomtis, Susan

If :you're still working at home and have a second to give me a call, I'll tell you about my discusSion with OPA
on this.

Sen Thra,.June 05, 2014 2:35.PM.
To: Schawmn,. Jennifer
Cc: Vrahoretls, :Susan
Subject:.Re: O:) Re~port

Jen: I haven't: had a chance to discuss with the Chairman, but wiU1. I will also raise with Eliot. I am surprised to not-be
aware that this was under consideration. I am particularly concerned that this went live without a discussion on strategy
and timing. There are topics that are no never mind; and others that may need minding. OPA's sense of urgency - as
much as I respect their insights - doesn't~always~transiate into the need for:immedlate action by our office. I - or even-
the Chairman when matters need to be brought to her review, as~this one should have - a m rarely a bharrier. to action.
Thanks for your recognition of the issue here. Best. Phil

From:-Schwar~mn,. Jennifer
Sent :wednesday,.June.04, 2014o05:04 PM
To: Nied~zielskldeldner, Phillip
Cc:.Vrahoretls, Susn
S•bjec:: Pw: DPO Report

Phil,

it appears that i had some sort of miscommunication with OPA on this biog post. Last week, Holly sent it to me as
something they were thinking of running depending on the staff's plan to publicly release the 016 report. After the Pu
biog snafu, she was concerned :about whether we'd have sensitivities.

Given-the upcoming hearing and the Michael-Peck situation, I had concernsabout whether it was a. good idea and askec.
Susan togive me her take. She reviewed it and had some comments and concerns which I shared with Holly. She
responded and said she'd try to address the comments, and noted there were still some outstanding~issues. l took that '
to mean we'd soon see another version• and with the hearing prep, i did not hear more about it.

Apparently after the hearing and interest in the report related to Sen Markey's comments today, OE decided they
ne~ededszo release the report~and OPA decided to post theblog post. I did not see a second version, so I did not see how
CPA resolved Susan's comments or any other changes that got made. I did not approve the post on behalf of our officeJi

"- 1



I fill I I

I'know how Important this Issue. is to the Chairman and I would certainly have shared the draft with you and also askeo
you and her for your views on whether a blog post was even the right vehicle. I sincerely apologize for. any part I had in
this.

Please let me know If there's anything yoU'd like me to do.

Thanks,

Jen

-Jen Schwartzman

I•n frm mvNRr Backberry

From:.Hanlngtoi, Holly
Sent: Wednesdy, june 04, 2014 04:36,PM
TO: Vrahorets, Susan
Cc::Schartzman, .ennifer; Niedzielskl-Elchner, Phillip; Brenner, Ei~ot; Powell, Amy
subjet: RE:. DPO Report

Post is up: httro:Ilp.ubic-blo.•anrcaatewav~aov/2014/06104im~rorvina-nrcs-ntemal-Droossesl

From: Harrington, Holly.
SetWednesday, June 04, 2014 4:23 PM
To: Vraoel, Susan
-Cc Schwartmgan, Jelnnifer; N~ledzlelskl-Eichner, Phillip; Brenner, Eliot;. Powell, Amy
SubxJec DPO •Report

Just FYI - we are waiting for. the report to "migrates:to the public side-of ADAMS, so we can put up the blog
post on It andjprovlde a frink. We've got OIS working on expediting that migration. [also just took a call from
NRC's 0I0 who wanted to know what document Merkey was referring to today at the hearing. Il gave her the
report's ML number (ML14056A294)

Holly

2
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rious: G~fls. NanetteSent: Thursday, August 28,2014 1.:32 PM
Tm Woolle, hy
Sujc:RE:~ OD~so Canyon Shoreine Fault

We got a Mite more detail from the RIV Branch Chief, who said this:

Psum: Wookn, Mory
Sent: Thum~y, August 28, 2014 1:30 P
T-i Gllu, Nasal

Thanks for this Information Nan-- about the lack of information on this.

Keep me posted I

Mary

Si~nt by Blackberry

From: Galm, MNett
SThuuudw, August 28, 2014 10:39 AM

I• FW: oii canyon Shoreline Fault

Here is the answer to Mary' question from the mornig mesting aboi* where th ne dat on th Shoeln
Fault careme from. I found it retry interestlng that the State comnmlss•ond the study, yet they don't hae aces
to the repot.

finm : Oudde dr e
U*Thwuday, Augist 28, 2014 10:35 AM

• RE: Dleb~o Cayo Sho~u~n. Fw

I~Mornin Nan!

The "new datal" comes from a study colmmssoned by the Stats o CA, "rs staf hin no seen I (yet), bIM tssy
rare trin to gt a prviw ofthe repo today. The aecurntyindscsioswit PG& equsin cc
to th•e repor ttru a secure web porta. As more deta• beom avali. I w1N pats them ralng.

Hopa this hel. P~mleae1t me know If you nreed any additional information.

• I. Dudeft
Nibe L. Pedal I 000 heectvve Technkal Austltl I U.S.,N



- ~t4fl..aarnMflna..ina.a4kaaWS.aea~4W* m

I I:3 1 4 5 6 O~~~

Seat: Thnuusdy, Augu• 28, 2014 9:52 AM

Shaiua sai thet there ws some discuskio et the monn metn with the EDO readn letter tho PGE
tI expecte to send totem Oti o CA wound spt. 9"ViwNOi i thet h ve Ident fied higher ground
metlonstr the Sham ns tent oigirwil rspout4 a•ho those ground maone• auw iti~ bounded b
the Hooqd EQ. Can you f ind out where li new dg. carte forn and whther the staff hs seen It'?

Thsnls,
Nan

Nanette V. G1tkes
Poliy Advlot for Reactor
0ffilm of Otine Macfarisne
U.S. NdrRgiaoyComs• n
301-41S-183O

2
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prom: GIWes NanettSUst Thuiday, August 28 2014 12.10 PM
To: I-elton Shone

ubetFW: charman's Offic Qmin Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

FYI

Pro TOwiud, Migi 2,204 26

SPf : Obmanm's Offica Qu~son: Dimblo Canyo Shoredine Fauti

FYi - DVeo reply from if iscgnzn RIV Branc Chief.

J • , ugt28, 2014 12:05 PM4

C , Na.Pdd Va ~y enn ; P, WMid , Midud; SsbihI,
kbj e: ouknuns offnoe Qusilon: Oteblo canyon sho,,lane -oult

Michest.

I •Tim August 28, 2014 11:01 AM
Ths Wu, Wm~
Ca MNbWr, Md~hd; Sabnmkv, iauph
inin •: Qubmines 0Mmo QumIon: Olabl Canyon Shorene P-ut

lbiaWeynel Quick folioW-upquestion, thug•xh. Tlhe Chermn as3 inevestomorrw(N.Y Time,
Wahngo Poet. oelc.) and~ want t ,'o ensu ta heIs not goong to gt quetin on thi reot

Camn we pises recnf that the media doe not have this refpor... andtht It 1•k not going to be

made o tntSe V

•LDudek

P• JWir, W~Wn
11Ttwvsay, August 28, 2014 10:22 A
'Tre OW* Michael

I/



cci Mwy, nUdud; s Jahinjs• RE: aifmff's OQmii qu.an. o~o canyon shOrelne Fau0*

Your et•et are correct. We we in d csln with P::8E today reuetn acces to the repofl thru a
escune ~wb portul.

-i Tlhumawy AuguK 28,2014 9:08 AM
T-m Wwi, Ndu Waber, Wayne

-- •-"bmns 0ff k Questio: Dimblo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Mum, wa~so: Any, thug on the qu o below from the Charmn's Offic below?

If I reoUt cowealone yeetersy oorrcay, the new data come from as tudy ooninmieoned by th Sta 4f
CA. N~he m not emn t (yet), bixwoarbylng to gatasprvlew ofthemprtvlx a s auecuewe
p ortor oect?

11,Thwuda, Aiuat 28, 2014 9:52 AN
Tra 0mdI, W•mel

• OWo €-r Shwelr-u Puf

momn *o th StUeliehaufetha
UheHoeg•EQ.

Thanks.
Nan

Nmnsmtte V. Gdlles
Po.cyMvior for Rectr
Offlc of mh'irman Mactu.ane
u.S. Nucdear Reuati Commission"
301-415-1830

2
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Gles •+Nanette

Fmm

To:
C=

Bowers. Anthony.Thursday, August 28, 20141:43 P
Castlemen, Patrick;Cubbage,• Amy; Jolicotur; John; Gilles, Nanette; Krsec Robert
Dudek, Miche4
Diablo Canyon Communicaio Plan
Diablo Communication Plan .. Ra 0. (8-27-14).docx

Pat et @.,
AttaChedis the1 Dibo Cayo cmmuication pla dsuse as yesr 1y' R TA meeting. Please note ta
thehi.hghlighteds~ection on A€B 1632 (Calfonia seismic std report) I sisllunder deetpn-tand the.
Infontaion ihas not :yet been Vetted by: HOsimic expe rts RIV is cs~ ntty wokn with NRR to rviethe
comm. plan and expecl to be complete sometime next week. Once we receive ,the revised plan we will
forwad tis informatiOn to you. for awareness.

Felfret contact imysel or Mik~e Dudek should you have any questions bot• thsinformtin

Tony

Offlce of the Exeuive Director for OPerations
U•s. Nuclear Reg-ulatory Commission;
i115S5 Rockville Pike, Rockvlll, MD 2085213: 301-415-16421le
•]: Anthonv. Bowers• nrc.Rzov ...... . (•

• Q/I1



Communication Plan ... Diablo Canyon
Power Plant Topics of Interest

79-page draft withheld in its entirety -exemptiion (b)(S}
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• 
_

Jolicoeur, John.,

Frm:.r
Sent:
To,

Attar+nnt

Oudeic, Michael:Thursday,Au~gust 28;-2014 1:45 PM
Gillls, Nanette
Jolcoeur, John; rCastleman,, Patrick Krsek, Robert; Cubbage. Amy
Fl1: Diablo Canyon Comm Plan
Diablo Communuicatio Plan - Rev 0 (8-27-14).docx

.FYI i-,Attachedis ,the Diblo Canyon communication plan..I got this updaedversion ,from RIV thils monn. Pladenote that •the i~ihflghtted seton on AB 1 632 (California seismic study repr) is NOT to be used as it is rtif ude
devielopment, anid the infrain •has .not:been vetted- by headquarters.°seismic experts.

•s ic-+ihael iudek•rCao 1I11:(301) 415-650(3I BI• • 3 1 1

1-

, o/I&



,Communication Plan - Diablo Canyon
Power •Plant Topics :of Interest

79-page draft withheld in its entirety - exemption (b)(5)



Benner, •Erici

From Helton, Shana
.Sent: Thursday,. August 28, 2014 2:55 PM
To: Bubar, Patrice.
Cc: Castlenar, Patrick;. Banner. Eric
SubJect RE: Diablo Canyon Communication Plan
•Attbm ,iu Diablo Communication Pltan - Rev 0 (8-27-14).docx

Sorry-I musthave hada blackberryfellurel

---Original M•S•age.--
Fr~om: Bubar; Patrice
Sent: Thursday, August 28. 20'14 2:54 PM
To: Helton, Shana
Subjecti:RE: iDiablo Canyon Communication Plan

SShone •didyou mean to attach something?

Chief of Staff
Cf flee of Commissioner William 0. Magwood U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
301-415-1895

From: Helton, Shana
Sent Thursday, Auqust 28, 20)14 2:33 PM
To:; Bubar, Patrice; Custleman, Patrick; Benner, Eric
Cc: NiedzielsldEichn~er, Phillp -

Subject:. Fw:. Diablo Canyon CommunicationPlan

FYI.

From: Gilues, Nanette
To:: Shana Helton
,Cc: chwiartznmn, :Jennifer

Subje~ct: FW: Diao Canyon Communicati•on Plan
Set Aug 28, 2014 1:57 PM

Shone,

FYI, this is a sllghtly updated version of the Comm Plan that we got yesterday. :It looks like the newer stuff has
been highlighted: Noite ~thtthere Is some more info on the State-commissioned report See the last of the
bullets under Key Messages, pp. 3-4, and the new section on the State report that starts on p. 34.

Nan

From: Bowers,, Anthony .
Sent:: Thursday, August 28, 2014-1:43 PM
To: Castleman, Patrick; Cubbage, Amy; Jolicocur, John; GlIles, Nanette; Krsek, Robert
Cc: Dudek, Michael

1.



SSubject Dablo ,CanyonCommunication Plan'

PatotaL,

the• "hJ•hlghte seto on AS 11832 (Calfornia simic stuy rport): is still under dlevelpmn andthe
I•nfoiatn ha not yet ben veted by HQ eimic experts. RIVIs cu~rrentl working with NRRto reis the
com. la andepet to0b omlet soeime next week: Once we receive, the revlsed plan we will
:forward this Information to oufo awarenes.s:.""

Feel free to contact myself or Mike Dudeicshould you .have: any quetins about this :inform.ation.

Tony.

Executv ehnical Asistnt (Rotation) Oficeof the Executive Di aretrfor Operains U.S. Nucla

1i 5551•ckiliePi1e, Rcklfle, ,MD 208621(:-0.1-641B

y: Anhn Ier~r~

2r



Communicati~on .Plan - Diablo Canyon
Power Plant Topics of Interest

79-page draft withheld in its entirety,- exemption (b) (5),



Pace, Pa tti

,From - Gilles, Nanet'te•
Sent, Th.ur'sday, August 28, 201.43:26 PM~
To: Helton, Shana
Cc Schwarlzran, -ennifer, Woollen, Maly-
Subject FW:rinfo:' updates to Diablo Canyon: s~horeline fault seismic: communi~aion plan
Attachments: DC..Ca~lf-...ismicjrpt comm plan..srbjpa..ero.doox~ FW: Comm Plan;.03-12-14

_.NRC,..Seismic Risk Evaluations for CEUS Plant~s ML14083aS86.pdf

erm: - dek Mkchael,
•Sa thlbuday,:August2, 2014 3:19 PM
TroGgles, Nanette.
Cc Jflcer, John; Castleman,, Pari;Kmek,, Rotbert;, Cubbage, Amy
Su .e, FYI: Info: updte to Dablo Canyon shoiellne fault seismic comnunicatlor pln

Nan - Here .Is the most •recent update that ! received regarding Diablo Canyon.

Michael I, Duadek l105O0 Execut~veTechnical:

;T@: MadeH , ichae;-Qesrle, Eric; Kanaa, :Catherine; Hlpschmnan,-Thomas,. Reyns, -John; :ManolyjKamal; Mm, J3on;
MUl0I airford;. •ef,< .Nell;.olkKevln; Wivn,-D.vd;: Di~rncesco,. Nicholas; .Balai, M!icael; Hlp~c man, lbnts
Reynoso, Johln;: _Sngal, Balwant:; Hill, Brittain,: Walker, Wayne; Uselding, Lam; Lyon, :Fred; Buchanan, W1heresa; Keegan,
Elalne.-
Cc:well, 3enny; U, Yong; Manoy,: Kamat;. Lunid, Louis; Dudek, Michae; Case, .Michael; Burnrll Scott'4Whale, Shen:
Hay, Michael; Uhi, e;.•mlfe, Franovlch, Mik; Whale,..Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, Jeremny
Subject: Info: updlates to 0Iab~lo Canyon shoreline fault seismic communicat~on plan

To all,

develpmnt .of th communiato planto up~ort the :issuance. of th Diablo Canyon Sae • Califonarpr
asocatdwith th shoeine fault.. The. list below :includes action.items. Wayne Walker,.Erlcl.Oesterle, Jo
Ake, and Mike Merdley, Ifl- missed something please reply to all..

Status

*PG&E,(Philippe !Soenen) informed, me. that. PG&E management .does ;not support the, use: of prvd a
draft copy! of. the report-In an electronic rading room. Based on subsequent disoussinna .with Jennifer
Uhie, .NRR will: not pursue the issue :further.

*.Th attachedcommunication plan !will have a .major revision baedon-the. NRC .staff.r*t .being abl• .to.
. review a draft ofthie-Stteof Californiareport prlor to Its target.ed Issu.ance on :9/or -410. 1 have~ah'
-action !to provide a revised reisin to everyone tomorrow morning. The revision will l,•€lude:

o The attached hi-evel main message..from Tom Hipechmian,
o. A t +30 day time frame for .the NRC to complete Its initial, assessment of the Shoreline Fault

Information

1



• .The assessment will include wh~ether or not the• NRC staff will be, abe o say with
cornfidence that the new.,information does not irwalidat th 2012 RIL's conclusions that
the Shorelinie Fault contirnues to b~e bounded by Ho.sgn• and LTSP " "

* if such a statement cannot be made then appropriate regulatory action will be taken,,
Including possibyasesig the new seismic Information in accordance, With the: process.
used for the-central and easternU.S. plants outlined In the, attached d~f document

*, Iwill worliwith Wayne Walker and Tom Hipschman to comrmunicate toPG&E therNRC's 'expec:tatons

that .PG& will poide an interim evaluato of the new-Shoreline :fault :information In a timely manner
* consistent with ~the following guidance in the October 12, 2012, letter to PG&E that transmitted the RIL::

lurgPG&E's ongoing collec'tion of seismic date, new faultstar discovere ce-information Is
ufoveredtthatlwould suggest the Shoreline fault Is mrore-capable than currentlybelie vedo
.P&E, will provide theI NRC, with-an interim evaluation that describes: actions• taken or planned to

wa.sS the higher seismic lhazard relative to the desfgn basis, as appropriate, prior to
c• pletion of ,the• evaluaten •requested in the NRC staff's March' 12,' 201 2•,request for

•*. NRR/JLLq Will Work with NRRIDROLNRR/DE, NRO and RES to identity i nformatin that'NRC will, likely
need to0p•rformn its• preliminary assessment In the :30 day tlme frame-after receipt of the Stat of
Califomil4 report., Th!is nformationIs likely toInclude that~whichIs necessayto perform the type of:

,analysis discussed in the attache CEUS pdf document. .

*• NRRIOL will develop a one.ae :communication tool similar to what was-developed for the ODPO,
•hlghllgt.• t.t, proes the• NRC uses .for reviewing operability determinations. • "'

:•ieme if you have any questions, of iflIam missing somethIng. Ilwill keep you informed of:

Seio PoecoMnae
otrie of Nucleaj eactor Regulation
ioseoh.s•kvI~nrc.cov!
301-415-1132

2
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From; .Gil les Nanett..e
• Setm• Thursdlay,. August 28- 2014 3:.24PM

T•: Dudek• Michael
€Cc Jolicoeur, .ohn; Castleman, Patrick; Krsek; Robert; Cubbage, Amy
Sujet -RE: info): updaes to Diablo.Canyon. shoreline fault seismic communication plan

Thnk, .Mike..Appreciate the update.

,Nan.

Sujc:PI If::mo :updtsto Diabl Canyon :shoreline faultseismic communicaton: plan

"Nan -- Here is the most recent update that I received regarding Disblo Canyon.

•flW,•hk•_.a,•I 3: (301) 4154500135J

Munson, Cliffrd; Qeefe, Nel; Folk,-Keuln; Wmona, Davi;.D•rncs Nicholas; Baazk M•~e; Hipdimn,.Tma;
Re:iosJh; Sin-.al, Biwat HIlU,:Brt!n;.Waller, Wayne; Usldng,: Lam;: Lyon,• Fred; Buchanan, .Theresa; Keegan,

Co: Wel Jenny; u, 'Yog; ManolyKerna; •Lund, Loubse; Duek Michael; .Case, :Michael; Burneil, :Scott;. Whale, Sheea;
Hay, Micae;-Util, Jnnfe; rnoid, ie;• Whale, Sheen; Bowman, Gregory; eov~n, .ermy
Sujc:• I z: Updatst •Diablo Cayo shrlne fa~uflt eim communication plan

To @1l.

Th ups o:,f tisemail is to-• .pnovide you a summary of the curn sttu o0factvie associated: withthe
development• ofthe. communication pla to supp:tthe issuance: of •the: Diablo Canyo S.•t•. o CGaiforenia eporte•
asscite wih heshrefline faulIt;. Thelit belo Includes action Iltems. WayneiWalker', Erie.Otie, Jon
Ake, and •ke Maricley, If I miss~ed mehng please reply to all.

,Status

PG&E '.(Philippe Soenen) i.nformed me that' PG&E management does not support the use of provide a
draft copy ofthe report in :an eecrnic reading room. Based. .on su bsequen•t discusins. wnit Jennifer
Uhie, NRR will not pursue-theissue• further.

* • Theattach~ed communication plan Will have a major revision based on the NRC staff not lbeing able to
review a draft of the, State of Clifornia reportprior to its targeted issuanc~e on. 99or 9/10. l1 have an
acto toprovide a revised revision to everyone tomorrwmorning. The revision wifllinclude: .

o The atced hievel main mesage from, Town Hips_-man.
o A t ÷ 30:day time frame for the.NRC to complete its initial assessment of the Shoreline Fault

information

1 this-complete email maybe~found at
document 0118,.

~Ieg



From 'Helton. Shana.

To• •Niedieki-E~hnef. Phillip'
iSubec FW: iabtoCanonCornmunlcaton Plan,
:Attachments: Diablo Communication Plan - Rev 0 (8;-2!-4)._docx

Sent: .hur.sday,-Auust2.8•, 201 t2.04 PM

To HIaona,Sa

the nw stin on the State repotthat starts on p. 34.

Nan

Prom: ~Bowers, Anthony
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2014 1:43 PM
To: CastIen~an, Patrick; Cubbege, Amy; Jolicosur, John; Glues, Nanette; Krsek, Robert
Cc: Dudek, Michael
Subject Viable Canyon Communication Plan

Pat etal.,

Attached is the Diablo Canyon communication plan discussed as yesterday's Rx TA meeting. Please note that
the highlighted section on AB 1832 (C~alIfomia seismic study report) is 8t11l under development and the
Information has not yet been vetted by HQ seismic experts. RIV is currently woildng with NRR to revise the
comm. plan and expects to be complete sometime next week. Onoswi receive the revised plan we will
forward this information to you for awareness.

,Feel free to contact myself or Mike Dudek :should you have, anyquestlons~about this information.,

Tony,"

AnthOny Bowers
.Executive Tec•hnical Assistant (Rotation)
•Office ofthe Executive. Director for Operations
U.S. Nuclear Reglatory ommb~sion
11S555Rockville Pike, RockVlIle, MO 20852i 3: 301415" 1642:B• l8{7j
B: Anthony.Bowersc~nrc~ov

o'~Q



Pace. Pa~

Sent Sunda 1 August31 2014 10:32 PM
rTo " N iedzielskl-Etcherr Phil|iip
Subjec lFW: an luis obispo editorial

SJust Fi - on the: Diablo DP.O...

TO: Helto!n, Sharm; •Sd•: a~nimn Jenifer.

Swt tufsda, Auust28,2014 2:24 !PM4

:S!hana

T o.: ShatraJn;:nifer; NlezllkBEChner, Philllip; el-len, Shana; Satorlus,: Mark

:just FYi, the loc•al paper• editorializes weathould get off the :dime and rule on the OPO.

.hftto:/Iwwwisanluisoblsoo)•corn2014/08/28/321i8! 78inrc-should-rew~ond-to-diablo-reoort~htm!?sDi=,991181/8741

1



Pace, Patti -

p To:¸

Goode, Catina
•Tuesday, September 02, 2014 9:53 AM
Duclek, Michael
Gilles, Nanette; Pace, Patti
RE: Datefrlames Re: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

ii.

I.

Sub!ect

Mike, this briefing Is confirmed for Thursday, 9/4; 9:15-10:0OAM; 017001. Do you anticipate a large group?

e~aUdL~G'
QIbsLhAeSbls $saJMwst to
~UU3M $Ua@a GM ~#m

q,6. VUaIaUA Iato~ 6masLutm
J01475-752O (~7~ce)

ii.

I,,

From:: Dudek, MichaelSnTaidaStmbr02, 2014 9:43 A
To!: Goode, C~atina; Pace, Patti
•Cci:Gilues 1 Nanette
Sukict R: Date/Times Re: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Absolutely. We are still working on the attendees, but will make the available time work. 0

Mlull 1ll. Dudek I 0100 Executive Technicl Au, s~tnt ljt.f. tl.,
E•, ll~haIDuel~l Io I I: '(301), 4154500 1 BB:1 0(6

Fom•: Goode, Catina , HI

sent:• Tuesday, Seteber 02, 2014 9:41 AM
To: Pace, Patti; Dudek, Mihae
Cc :Glies, Nanette
Subject. RE: Datel Times Re: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Mike, I was just informed that we should allot 45 minutes for this briefing. Chairman Macfarlene has availability 914;
9:15-31.00AM. Will this time work for staff?1'

Ii
1

Dl~A



To: Ducek, ihaeli• .

•Subjec: RE: Dat•e/ •les Re: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault • :;•

You got it. •J•ust ~ 8know when it's confirn~ed. Thanks

•. Patti Pace
AdministrativelAsslstntt
Q •ffice of ChairmanAlIson M. Macfarane
U.SNuclear Pegulatory Commission
•30141.1750(office),

Sent Fr~dy,, Augs 29, 2014 1:46 PM.
To: Pace,.Patti,

:•Su i•etR: Date/TlmsRe: ilablo-Canyon :Shoreline Fault

P~atti--Th stffhas initiallystated that the ,9:,0-10:00 time slot works !best. :Please place a hold orn this for

•Thanks!

CcodGoode, Catia

Theonly time the Chairmnan is available next wek for this briefng 'are Thursday Sepember4",9:-30a -

:10:00a~or:3:30p- 4:00p, .Please let me kniowif either of these times may :work.

SThanks,

PattfiPace
Administrative Assistant .
Ofic ofChairman Allison M. Macfarlane-,
U.S. :Nuclar Regulatory Commission
301-41-1750(Office)

2
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Fis DudeV M~wel"u!: fl"nds, Aust• 28, 2014t 1:51 PM1

smeit O•'I Thse: Dibl canyon Shorelne F~ault

0*15n: Can you please give me a couJple of open times next week that the Chairman has available? Please
see Nen's e-nmal below.

83Im A .. C•r I : (301) 415-6500 t 5N|j/

Bu:Tb..,wleyd, August 28, 2014 11:55 AM

C= GoodeCtu
•ije R: Oleblo Canyn Shorelin Fault

Mike,

Ignore mylest e-mail. I misread your note. I now see that it ii the staff that is trying to get access to the report
through the e.poeta.

As we scuseed on the phone, the Chairman would like clrfcto regarding whether th study
cmmaissione b the Stat, is publicly avilble or is expected to be made publicly available this week.

Nan

Nanette V. Gilues
Policy Advisor for Rectr
Oflice of Chairman Macfanlne
U.S. Nuc.er Rgltory Commnission
301-415-1830l

bet .,urday, August 28, 2014 10:38 AM

SRe: Obl Canyon Shoreine Faul

Thenks, Mike. Very interesting that the State commissioned the study, yet they don't have access to the
report I'd apreiae any addtioa information that you get.

ist nTursda, August 28, 2014 10:35 AM

Oij~ RE: Ditl Canyon Shorelne Fault

Mornin Nan!



Then• da" comes fro a: std omissioned by the State of CA.: Thestaff has not seen it (yet), but theyaretrying to gets preview of thie pot ody They are currently n discussions •with hPG&E requesting acces
to the report thru a secure web portal. Asmore details become available. I will pass them along.

Hope this help:.- Please let me know if you need any additional information.

I•ad i.l •tI mO cu Tdwlmet A.-.'li• I "=-
9 M•' "•a•' I 3: (301) 4154500" I 53IU.[j

•rrmn. Glll, .Nanet,
Se: 'Thrsa,/August. 28, 2014 9,52AM

Sujc: DmboCanyon Shoreflne Fault"

Mike,

.Shans said :th~at thre was some. discussion at the morn ing. meeting. with the EDO regarding a. le •tter .that :P&E.
is expcted to .send to_ the state.of CA arond Sept. 9m tha •1will state that they have Identifiedlhiger groun
motions from the ShorelineFault than originally, reported, although those:ground motons are tl0 bounded by:

Sthe.Hosgri EQ, Canyufindtw uterethimnew data.came fromand whetherthe staff hasseenlt?

Nan

.Nanette V. Gi11es
SPolicy Advlsor :for Reacto.rs-
SOffice of-Chairman Macarlane
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

4



Pace, Patti

Frame Mdntyre, David
en:Thursday, September 04, 2014 10:50 AM

To: Pace, Patti; Burnell, Scott
:SubJect RE: Phil's 11 am

No worries! Holly usuelly forwards, relevant schedulers ... @

From: Pace, Patti
Set:Thrsa, September 04, 2014 10:49 AM
To: Mintre David; Burnett, Scott
-SUb~ecRE: PhIr's 11 am

I Just saw that you were not on the scheduler so I added you. Sorry for the oversight!

Patti Pace
Administrative Assistant
Office of Chairman AlI~son M.• Macferla ne
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
301.415-1750 (office)-
301-415-3504 (fax).

From: Mclntwe, David iii

Snt: Thwriday; September 04, 2014 10:48 AM
T: Pace, Patti; Bumell,-scott
Sub.et ,,tRE: Philrs 11. am

Thanks for saving me an early trip upstairs. Phil said 11 am during yesterday's 8:30 mtg.

rim:PaePat

Sen: ,Thursday, September 04,.2014 10:47 AM
To:1 Burneil, Sc0 Mc~ntyre, David
Subec RE: Ph~ls-11.am

Hi .- It was probably a typo,, but just to remind you, this meeting starts at 11:30AM.

Thanks.

Patti Pace
Administrative Assistant
Office of Chairman Allison M. Macfeariane
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
301-415-1750 (off ice)

,301-415-3504 (fax)

From: Bumell, Scott
..Sent. Thlursday,-September 04,. 2014 9:29 AM
TO: Pace, ,Pat, _; Mcintyre,. David
S~zlbjsct: RE: Ph~l's 11 mm

1/a



Thanks Patti!

From: Pace, Pattif Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 9:29 AMTo.: Mclntyrs, David
Cc umeil, Scott
Subject: RE: Phil's 11 am

,Good Morning, __________________

Please dial In to our office bridge linb n•=v I
Thanks,

•Patti Pace
Administrative Assistant
Office of Chairnian Afllson M. Ma&arane

301-415-1750 (office)
301.415-3504 (fax)

From: Mcdntym, Davd
Sent:, Thursday, September 0,21 :9A
To: Pace, Patti
CO Bumell, Scott
Su•bject Phll's 11 am

Hi Patti - I'm planning to attend Phil's 11 am meeting on the Diabio DPI°nRCo~
and Scott would like to phone In from home (he's teloworking). Can you glEiie u ia nmTYrfo
him to call?

Thanks,
Dave

ft

!!



. o _

Fromt Roth(OG•C), David
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 8:08 AM
To: Vrahoretis, Susan
SubJect: Re: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Call me please.
David Roth
Office of the General Counsel
Offie (30•
work Ce llil,•,

This message may contain sensitive internal information considered to be
Official Use Only
Attorney Client Privilege or
Attorney Work Product

From: Vrahoretls, Susan
Sent: 'W•ednsay, September 03, 201.4 04:40 PM

!.Subjec: .!RE: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Okay - I just wanted to confirm that you saw the e-mail.

Thanks,

Susan

.Sent, edesday., Septemb:er 03, 2014.4:40.PM

Subject: RE: Diabto Canyon Shoreline Fault

im on the phone t

David Roth

NRC Bieckb~n• (I)II ) IIII
HO Office (301) 416-2749

This message may contain sensitive internal information considered to be
Official Use Only
Attorney Client Privilege or
Attorney Work Product



•=--" • = • :: ::.,•:::':•:':::• "-•=" • , ,..• ,T • _ :• = - 7:- ,• • :• .. .. • . , _

•From; Vr-ahoretls,:Susan
iTo: :RothoGC), David .
C: .=G~ites.;Na nlle; Helton,-Sh'ana
SSUbjct FW: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Dear Dave, (b)(5J

.Thanks,

Susan

•Stusn H. Vraboretl
-.LealI-Counsel
.Offoc.of Cihairman Allison M. Macfarlane
unire S~taes Nuclw eguartumoy Commission

• E-ail:.•Vrdmrm~i~reovI Office, t301) 4 S-1820 I

.[NOTE; This e-mail may conwan A'ITORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATJONS or ATrORNEY WORKPRODUCT.
00 NOT RELEAE WITHOUT COMMISSION AUTHORIZATION.]

F:rom,: G~lles, N anette

S:bject: FW•: Olatblo Canyon :Shoreline Fault

:Susan,

This is the best summary of the request for-the briefing. Let me know if you need anything else.

Nan.

From: Guiles, Nanette
Sent: FrIday,.August 29, 2014 1:59 PM
TO: Dudek, Michael
Subjec: RE.: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

The Chairman wants to understand exactly what Mr, Peck was taking issue-with in his DPOI We've heard over
and overthat he did not have a safety concern, yet that isn't how It is being presented in (most of) the
media. She also wants to understand, from a technical standpo~int;, what the State-commissioned study did.
differently that resulted in the con clusion that the Shoreline Fault is more capable than previously thought and
.why we can .still say that it is bounded by Hosgri.

I suggest staff also be readly to address'the current licensing basis and our basis for saying thatthe. Shoreline
Fault was bounded-by the Hosgri fault, if asked. -For example;, the draft Comm Plan says:

2



The NRC's independent evaluation, documented in RIL 201 2-0i, concluded that there is very mletl'e
evidence that the .Shoreline fault has-ever been active. While its size was used to create a worst
reasonable case~ground motion curve, the region shows only acme symptoms of a fault. Threis no

S evidence that there is slippage, which-would indicate thi• was~anactive =fault in the past, "Therefore, it Is

reasonable-to bound the ShOr'eline fault by the LTSP/•4osgrI method.

This i'nakes it sound like, because we don't think the Shoreline fault was really ever active, we can "therefore"

-bound it by the Hosgri method. I suspect there's more to it.

b From: Dudek, Michael.
,Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 12:41 PM

To: ,Gilles, Nanrett
:SubJect, RE:. Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

Nan: The staff has-asked a couple of fof low-up questions regarding, specifically, ,what the Chairman is looking
for in the requested briefing next week. Does the Chairman want the history of the DPR/ Diablo seismic/ etc.;
or does she want an overview of the staff's technical reviews to date?

Ar~y insights that can be provided on this briefing would be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,
Michael I. Dudek
Michael I. Dudeh I OEDO Executive TechnlaI.cal~am I Un NRL~
Di Meh- I.0udekenrc.ao 1 : (301) 415-6500 I 01,

From: Gfles, Nanette
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2014 11:55 AN
Tol Dtuiek, Michael
Cc: Gooe Catna
SubJectb RE: Diabto. Canyon Shoreline Fault

Mike,

ii Ignore my last e-mail. I misread your note. I now see that it is the staff that is trying to get access to the report•

throughthe 8-portal.

As we discussed on the-phone, the Chairman would like clarification regarding whether the study
commissioned by the State is publicly available or is expected to be made publicly available this week.

In addition, the Chairman requests a briefing by the staff's seismology experts - Cliff Munson, Jon Ake, and
Dojan (not sure of last name) next week regarding the DPO and the new data from the State-commissioned

-study. Please work with Catina to find an appropriate time on the Chairman's calendar that the staff can
support'.

Thanks.
Nan

Nanette V. Gltles
Policy Advisor for Reactors
Office of Chairman Macfarlane
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

p301-415-1830( From: Glutes, Nanette
Sent: Thursdly, August 28, 201,4 10:38 AN~



To: Dudek,MHlchaelSubject:,RE: Diablo Canyon Shoreline Fault

.Thanks,; Mike. Very interesting that the State commissioned the study•, yet they don't have access tQ the
.report. I'd appreciate any additional information that you get.

,;Fromi: udek, Michael

Sb bRE: Dabol canyon ShorelineFul

Morn'rag'Nan!

Thie 'new data' comes from a study commissioned by the state of CA. The staff has not sen It (yet), but they
are trying fo gets preie of th reottdy They are currently ;in discussions with PG&E reuetig access
to the report thrua secure web portal. As more details become available, I will pass them along."

Hope this help. Please let me know if you need any additional information.

•Michael!, DUdek
Michael I. •Oudek 1.00IOO cExutlve.Tec~hnical As •LILB
C•:Th Mtchae!LOudeJ•nnr:cov I 3: (301) 415-6500 IBB

• Fr~o~m: Giles,; Nanette •

Mik~e,

ishianasaid that there was some discussion at the m orning meeting with the EDO regarding .aletter that PG&E
.is exjlc!d to send •to the-state of CA ar'ound Sept. 9• that will state that they htave identified higher ,ground
motios from lthle Shoreline Fault than originally reported, althouigh those ground motions are still boun~ded by,
•the Hbgri EQ. Canhyou find out wher thisnew data came from and whether the staff has-seen It?

Thank,
Nan

Nanette. V. Giiles
Policy Advisor for Reactors.
Office of Chairman Macfarlane
U.S. Nudlear Rqsulatory CommIssIon
•301415-1830 "

4
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Schwa rtzmnan, Jennifer

From: Nledzielski-Eichner, Phillip
Sent- Thursday, September 04, 2014 9:24 AM
To: Schwartzman, Jennifer
Su~bject. 1W; letter to the Editor
•Atchens lettereditorflnal).docx

Jen....thl$ is nota good letter, as I do not believe it accomplishes the purpose for which RIV crafted it. It is too long and
jargon ish. i'm surprised Holly would concur on It. Will you please take a crack at editing it? Best. Phil

Prom: Herrngor, Holly
Sent: Wecisa, Speme03, 2014 1:25 PM
To: SchwaUma, ennifer; Nledzlelskl-Elchner, Phillilp
Cc: Brenner, Elio
Subjc Lete to the Editr

This was written by (and will be signed by)L'ara Uselding in our Region IV OPA. She feels strongly we should pushback
on this erroneous coverage. This letter has been reviewed by, well, a cast of thousands, and the language has been OK'd.
(I've actall sent it back for final, final review.) But this should be considered largely final. Please review and let me
know your sentiments..

Thanks,

•Holly Harrington

•Senior Level Advisor
Offite Of Public Affairs
U.S.Nuclear Regulatory Commission

301.415.8203

.. o~a
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Schwartzman, Jennifer

From:
Snt
To:
SubJect

Vrahoretis, Susan
Tuesday, September 09, 2014 2:03 PM
Schwaflzman, Jen~nifer; Gilles. Nanette; Jolicoeur, John; Helton, Shana
RE: diablo:

~b)(5)

-Susan

usa, H. Vraoei
-egal Cu 1e
Ofic of Clirma•Jn Al]ison rMo Macfarlane
,Unite Stats Nuclear Rtegulatory Commis~on
Office: O17D(07
I• E-.mai: SsnVce• I t•Otfce: (301)4lS.1820

(MOh This e-mail may contain ATT'ORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS or ATTORNEY WORK-PRODUCT.
DO NOT RELEASE WITHOUT COMMISSION AUTHI.ORIZATION.]

From: Sdhwar'•nan, Jennhifr
Sent: Tuedy, •Septemb 09,2o141:50- PM
TO: GiillesNanette; Joliweur, 3ohn; Helton, Shana; Vrahoretls, Susan
.ui:je FW: diablo

All,

1(bX5)

From: Brenner, Eliot.
Sent: Tuesday,, Setebe 09, 20141:47 PM
To:, Schwar(man, ,,ennlfer
Cc• Harrlngton, Holly; Bumeil, Scott; Mdntvie, Darid; Useldin, Lara
subject: diablo

04)4
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Bubar, Patrice

: Castleman, Patrick
. Tuesday, September 09, 2014 9:38 AM

Ta: Svinicki0 Kristine
-C- Bubar, Patrice
Subject: Fw: FY': Status of Diabfo Canyon State of Clifornia Report. Regarding Seismic Issles

Sent from anNP'C Blackberry
Patri caklea

Fiom: Dudk M:iche

Cc Jolicoeur, John; Cubbg,,Amy; Cstean,. Patrick
ubjec: Fi: Staus0f Diab!lo CanyLon Stteof CalIfornia Report Regerding Seismic Issues.

FYI +-Pleae see the staff's recent update on the Diablo Canyon state .of California seismic report
below.,les l•et me knowi if you haveany follow-up commentsl concrnes.

,Wthae 3.,ludgk I OSI o Uoecmutve Technical AmpaLLLRUR.uJ- ,
.•, •I e9: (301)415s-6300 3Iea , J.)

•Ie •4esySptm 0r9., 2014 514 AM
To::H• Markisy, MihalMunson,+• air frd; stovall, .scott; Kodck Andrea;, Wi~lliams,` Megan; U, Yong; Qetele Er c

c:Well, Jenn; Maot, Kama +l; )Lund,.dUlse•; Dudek, M'1!hael; Case, Mihael Bu.mell, Sctt Hay, ihe; F~iuRnovic,
Mike;' Whey Sen; Bowmn, G rego+ry;"Bow ,, Jeremy; More.o, .Angel_; Balzik Mihae; S!ingalBwn; :Famholtz,
110Thomas KnataCthrn; +• Hipschman, Thmas ReynOso; John;, Ae, ,Jon;,+ FolkKevin; DiFrancescorNchla;. Blazik,
Mihal RejnsoJoh; Hill , Bria,+in ; w +a•ce, .-yn; Useidin,...a,; Buchanan "eres; Keegan, Elaine; Jacso,
Diane; :tt.c Brin; ,Harri,,Bran; RothOG), David; •Kanatas,Catherne; 0efe, Nell.
Subject:.info and action stats of dlablo canyo state o, californi report regardtng seismic issues

To all.

The purpose of thisemail is .to inform you of the current~status of the Diablo Canyon State of California report:
that contains new seismic information. +

Accss to Relnort

Yesteray Cliff Munson, Scott Stovall, ;andMegan Williams received accessto th report through an e lectronic
readlng room portal. PG&E also made arrangements, for..Officials fr+om the. State of California to review .the
report prior to its public release. ClilffScott, and Megan have begun their qluicklook review of the.
report. :PG&E is still targeting public release of the. report tomorrow (i~e., 9/10/14). Threis an. internal meeting
today .schedued for. 2:00 pm eastern foriCliff, Scott,, and Megan to. provi do:their insights based .on+ their quick"

,)OOk review of the report and to daters+lne'what if any changes need to be made to thecommunicatton plan.

H. ahlI~hts of 9/9114 PG&E• Phone Call



,.,

pG&E was previously provided with a list o0f 6:information needs that the staff believedwould be necessary tooalculate aselsmic core damage frequency (SCOF) based on new seismic information that ii believedlto be in
the Slate of California report. PG&E was requested" to inform the staff if the information :could be poie in

ie sleeptember; 2014 time firame. Dudng yes~terdays sphone call PG&E-Informe the staff that Some of the
A'iformation necsary tO develop a SCF b Iased on Changesr to the attilbute. of the Shoreline, Los Osos.,and
San Luls Bay faults and theesoilproperties ,near-the •site .will not be available until March •of2015.- Therisa
shor phonei c.all sc.heduled for this moring at 8:3Oam (eastern)with Cliff Munson .to discuss the path fwrd•
for the setaff's review of thteState of California report information•. Thoughts being ,considered are:

.,Perform a ifocused deterministic calculation using PG&E's nNew eismic infor-matio (Incluin th fal
Iand soil propetychane).as inp~uts Into-a• staff developed modl. Th. calculation could prviea•
limited updated ground motion response spectrum to be. compared aganst the. Hoegri spec-ru. This
.calculationis limited in that it would not be a complete revision to the staffs deterministic evaluation,
captured in RhL 12-01,,but It is thought the information the calculation could provide could be useful in
developing a recommendation to management on how to proceed.

* If the 8:30 metn results in going forward with this recommendation the project plan will be updated to
.reflect t.his and• the revised project plan will, be discussed with a boader.audien•ce• at the 2-:00.pm
easter~n meeting scheduled today to discuss Cliff's, Scottfs and Megan' sassessment of information in
,the State of Californla report.

* DOLwill brief NRR upper management on the results-of yesterday's call Incudinlgrinforming Jennif~er
Util .tht In the short term there is not sufficient Information to calculate a seismic core damage.
frequenc'y

On, a d~iffernt note, l wul be working wih-DORL; management to develop ,a publicly available mee ting sumnmary
" to capture•thie highlightsof yesterday'sphone call with PG&E. I believethat tedevelopment of :suc~h a
"suJmmary ts consistent with the guidance inNRRo0ffico, i nstru.ction COM2,03. Informal Interfacingan
A,. xoantge ofInform0in with Ucensees and Applicants. If such a summary is develope I will ensre that
RIV, and NRO are on concurrence and •that pror to release of the summary OPA is consulted.

.Status of Othier items

* There Is a possibilityrthat the DPO, the DPO recommendation, and the DPO appeal, wtllbe_ madel
•publicly available this week, 'DoRI is working on coordinating updating the DPO communiaio0npa
•based on the. public availability of this information.

Let me know if you have any questionS.

Thanks,

Joe: Sebrosky,

2



Pace. Patti

t Fr~m, 'Gilles, Nanette

• • Tuesday, September 09, 2014 9:.57 AM
, To: Helton, Shana

Cc iolicoeur, John
Subject: FW: Status of Diablo Canyon state of California Report Regarding Seismic Issues

FYI, here is the latest on the DiablO. Canyon issues (as discussed this morning). I have asked to be kept
informed on both• items (State report and DPO appeal).

TosTe, sday, Seteber• 09, 2014 8:12,AM
T Gllles,.Nanett'e .

Cc:. ollceur.301,-J;. Cubbage, Amy;, Castleran, Patrck.
• Subjec:t:FYI: Stats of Diablo Canyon State of California Report Regarding Seismic Issues.

•FYI - Ples see the staffs8 rre.ent update on the Diablo Ca•nyonState of Califomnia. seismic report
below. Pleselet me know if you have any followup comments/ concerns.

Midae L Iu~ek 0I OEO Bxsc'tle Thenia sfl~ nlJ.~
•: 4•a•.~dkam. I ! : (301) 415-6500 1I I UlS.NJ

iSenti Tueda, epeme09,.2014 6:14 AM
To: TrlyMicae;M ; Munson, Clifford; Stoval,,Scott;. Kock, Andrea; Willims, Megan; U, Yong; Oesterte, Eri
Cc: W~e!l, Jenny; Manoty, Karnal; Lund, Louise; Dudek, Mlchaelq; Case, Michael;• Burnetl, Scott,'Hay, Michael; Franovlch,.
• Mlb; WheyShen; Bwmn, Gregory; Bowen,.Jeremy; Moreno, Ange; :Balalk, Mlicael;. Singal, Buiwant; Femhoitz,
Thma; Kantas, Catherine;.Hlpschrnn,• Th s; .Reyns, .ohn; Ake, J•on; Folk, Kevin;. OFrancesco, ichla;.Bulazik,
•Mlchael;Reno,• John; Hilt,. Britain; Weilker, Wayne; Uselding, L~ara; Buchanan, :Theresa; Keegan, Elaine;.'adwn,
Dlane WticBrian; Harris, Brian; Roth(OGC), David; Kanata, Catherine; OKaef•e, Neil ".
.Subject: Info and action:.:status of diabldo canyon state of._cailfomla report regarding seismic issues

To, all,

The purpose of this email is to inform you of the current status of the Diablo Canyon State of California reportl

that contains. new seismic informatiOn.

Yesterday Cliff Munson, Scott Stovall, and Megan Williams received access to the report through an electronic
reading room portal. PG&E also made~arrangements for Officials from the State of Californiato review the
report pdrir ;to its public release. Cliff, Scott•,and Megan have begun their quick look review of the
report. PG&E is: still targeting public releaseof the report tomon-ow (I~e., 9110114). Thereis an internal meeting
today schduled for 2:00 pm eastern for Cliff, Scott, andr Megan t provide their insights based on their quick
look review of the report and to determine what If any changes need to be made: to the communication plan.

Hiahliahts of 9/9/14 PG&E Phone Call

PG&E was~prevlo'usly provided with a list of 6 Information needlsthat the staff believed would be necessary to
calc~ulate a •seismic coredamage frequerncyl (SCDF) based 'on new seismic information that Is believed to be in
the State of California report. PG&E was requested to inform the staff if the informatloncould be• provided In
the September 2014 time frame. During .yesterday's phone call PG&E informed the staff that some of the

Ila
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information necessary to develop a SCDF based on changes to the-attributes of the Shoreline, Los Osos, rand
San Luis Bay faults and :the soilpropertles near the site.-will not be available until March of 2015. There is a
short phone call scheduled for this morning at 8:30 am (eastern)with Cliff Munson to discuss the path forward
for the staff's review of the State of California report Information. Thoughts being considered-ae:.

Perform a focused deterministic calculation using PG&E's new seismic information (including the fault
and soil property 'changes), as: Inputs-into a staff, developed ,model. The calculation could: Provide :a
,lim.ited .updated ground motion response spectrume to be compai•red against the Hoagrl spectrum. •Thlts
calculation is limited in that it would not be 'a complete revision tothe statffs deterministic eva~luationi
captured, in RIL,;12-01•, but it is thought the information the. calculation could provide could be useful in
developing a recommendation to. management on how to proceed.

* •lf the 8:30 meeting results in going forward with this recommendation the project plan will ,be updlated to
.reflect this and the revised projectplan. will be discussedwih a broader audience at the 2:00Opm
'eastern meeting scheduled today to discuss Cliff's, Scott's and Megan's assessment of linfon'nation In

'.the rState' of California report.

-* DORL Will brief NRR uppermanagement on the resultsof Yesterday's call including informing. Jennifer
Uhie-that in the short term there is not sufficient information to calculate a seismic core damage
.frequency,-

On adifferent• note, I will be• working with DORL. management to develop a publicly available meeting summary
tocaapt~ure the_.highlights- of, yes terday'siphone, call with PG&E. Ii believe ethat the .development of.: ,uch a
•summary is •consstnt wth the -guidance in NRR office instructio)n COM-203, T'lnformal interfacdng and
Exc.halgeo0f Information with Licensees and Applicants." If such a summary is developedlI will -ensu~re that
RIV, .an~dNRG are-on concurrence, and that: prior to release~of the, summary.OPA is consulted.

Status of, Other Iterms

-*o There is a possibllity that the OPO, the DPO recommendation, and the DPO appeal, will, be made"
,pUblicly iavailable this week. DORL~ls working on coordinating updating the DPO communication plan
based on. the public, availability of this Information.

Letmne know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Joe. Sebrosky
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Schwartzman, Jennife r

f rom Jolicocur, John
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 2:38 PM"
To:. Gilles, Naete; Schwartzman, Jennifer; Helton, Shana; Vrahor~etis, Susan
Subject: RE: diablo,,

John

sent: Tuesday Setbe 09, 2014 2:12 PM:
To: Siiwr•nanJenie. Jlloeur, oh; elo, So.e; "Vrahor..u, Susan
Subject: RE: diablo

From: Scwrtranan, Jennifer
•Sent:TueSday, Setebe 09 2014 1:50 PM
To. Gles,: Nan _ete; Jollcnur, John; Helton, Shana, Vrahoretls, Susan

All,

From Brenner, Eliot
Senlt:-,Tueay, Setemb 09, 2014 1:47PM
To:- Sdiwa• man Jernf
C• rHarin ;o, Holly; Burnell, Scot;..fcIntyre, David; Uselding, Lara
Subject diablo

(bX•5) ... . . ,
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Jolicoeur,, John

From: Schwartzman, Jennifer
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 4:54 PM
.To Gilues, Nanette; Helton, Shana
Cc: Jolicoeur, John
Subject: Re: info: status of public release of Diablo Canyon State of California report

Thanks Nan. :OPA iS now working on an alternate blog that only covers thIs - we should have a draft tomorrow.

-Jen Schwartzrnan
Sen :• mYiRCBlackberry

From: Gles Nanette
.Senet: Tuesay,, September 09, 2014 03:46 PM

Cc: Joflcoeur, J3ohn; Sdhwartzman, Jennifer
.Subject!FW: Inlfo:.status of public release of Diablo Canyon State of California report

Sent via My. Workspace for lOS

S Forwarded Message
From: "Dudek, Michael" <Michael.DudekCnrc.gov>
Date: Tuesday, September 9, 2014 at 3:35:49 PM
Subject: FYI.: infb: .status of public release, of Diablo Canyon State of California report
To: "Gilles, Nanette" <4anette.Gilles~nrc.•,ov>
"Jolicoeur, John" <JohnJoiicoeur@~rc.2ov>, "Cubbage, Amy" <Amnv.Cubbaie(rir.uov>, "Castleman, Patrick"
<Patrick,C~istea(•er.gov>
FYI - Looks, lketomorrow. is the day.

MichaelI. Dodek 10200 Executive Technical
•: Mlchael~fudekenrcmov i 1: (301)-415-65.00 lBB r

From~ :Sebrwsky, Joseph
Sa:Tuesday,.September 09,x 2014 12:19 P74
To: lMarkley, Michael; Munson, alifford;-Stovall, Scott; Kock, Andrea; Williams,. Megan; U, Yong; OesteileEric
Cc: Well,. Jenny; Manoly, Kamal; Lurid, Louise; Dudek, Michael; Case, Michael;-Bumnell, Scott; Hay, Michael; Franayich, Mike;
Whaley,, Sheena;. Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, Jeremy; Moreno,-Angel; Baiazik, Michael; Slngal, Baiwant; Famnholtz, Thomas;
Kanatas, Catherine;. Hipsc'hman, Thomas; Reynoso, Jolin; Ake, Jon; Folk, Kevln;, DIFrancesco, Nicholas;.Balazik, Michael; Reynoso,
John;. Hill, Brittain; .Walker, Wayne; Use~ldng, Larm; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegan, Elaine; Jackson, Diane; Wlttdck, Brian; Harris,
Brian; Roth(OGC), Dav:d; Kanatas, Catherine; OKeefe,Nl~l; Uhle, Jennifer; Lunid, Louise.
Subject: Info: status of public release of Diablo Canyon State of California report

To all.

Based on my discussions with Philippe Soenen of PG&E. PG&E is targeting the public release of the State-.of
California report for 11:00.am Pacific time (2:00 pm eastern) on 9110114. PG&E intends to do the following:

•Issue an announcement



* .Issue aprssrelease
• Make the document publicly available _on their website

* Provide a hard copy to the County
• Walk a copy of the report to us to be provided to the documentl control desk in accordanceowith 10 CFR 50.4

.requirements

On a different note,• Mike Maricley. Eric Oestorte, and I briefed Jennifer Uhi. on the, status of Diablo seismic issues
using the attache briefng sheet.

No acton requlred o your part. Thought you shoukl know.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

301-415-1132
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Jolicoeur;-John

From: Schwartnman, Jennirfer
.Seit: .Wednesday, September101, 2014 3:40 PM
To: Gi~lle, Nanette; Jolkcosur, John
Co: Helton, Shana
Subject: RE: Ready for review by Chairman STATEREPORTblogFINALdoCC

•Thanks Nan - these are great,

•From:"Gllles,- Nanette
SSent:Wedenday, Seteber 10, 2014 3:36 PM
To:-Schwartzmar, Jennifer; •Jolicceur, John
Cc Heiton;, Shana
Subject RE: Ready for review by Chairman STATEEPRB •oFNALdoOx

I don't have anylproblems swith the first paragraph. I think improvements could .be made to the messaging in
the other pargraphs, as shown below. Take or leave as you Isee fit.

(DJ•5)

From: Sc•hwartzman, ,ennifer
sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 3:04 PM
Tot Gilles, Nanette;.1ollcoeur, John
Ca: Heo Shana.
Suject: FW: :Ready for reie by Chairman STATEREPORTblogINAL~docx
Impobc: Hig

:1



Hi guys,

Comments before I send it on to the boss?

•Fromt: Brenner, Eliot
Sent: Wednesday, Sepember 10, 2014 2:33 PM
To: Schwartznian, Jennifer
Subject. FW: Ready ftr review by Chairman STATEEP F]~oPNALdocx
Import1ance: High

Here ya go. blog on diablo, blessed by OGC and the technical staff. The chairman said she wanted to see it. I will
aloforward to you the company press release.

From: Uselding, Lara
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 2:21 P14
To: Brenner, Eliot; Bumeil, Scott
CaHanrington, Holly
Subject:. Ready for review by Chairrnan STATEREPOR.To~ogFINALdooc

2
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651w Nanette
Froem Gilles• Nanette
sent: Wednesday,.September 100.2014 4;19 PM
To:. Schwartman, Jennifer
Subject: EW: info; cover letter-transmitting diablo canyon state of california report - link to report
Attahmnts: cover letter transimitting diablo canyon state of california report.pdf

FYI, for tomorrow's press roundtabie.

From: G~les, NanetteSent: Wednesday, September 10,, 2014 3:53 PM
To? Helton, Sht,,aa
C o: lc er,, John
Subject: FW: Info: cover letter transmittng diablo canyon state of california report - link to report

FYI. The cover letter for the CA State seismic report is attached and the link to the full report on the licensee's
website is provided below.

'From: Di~di,: Michael

to:Gilles, Nanlette; Cubbage, Amy; Castieman,-Patrick
Subjct FYI: Info: cover letter transmitting dlabbo canyon state of california report - link to report

FYI

Sent from an NRC Blackberry

1.Mi~haeL . udek

Tro: Make, Mic.ael; Munson, Clfford; Stovai, Sott; Kodic-.Adrea; Willims,,Megan; U, Yong; Ueue ncr~
CcW.lI, Jeny Manoly, Kamal; Ltrnd, Lou•s; Dudek, Michael; Case, Micael; Burnel, scott;~ Hay, Mcael;.Fiano.c,
Mik; Whaley Sheena; Bowman., Grgr; Boen.Jrey; Mo..eno, Angel;. Bhazilc Mic~ael; Singal, Baiwant; rFamhalz
Thma;, .Kmnbta, Catherine; Hlpctha, 'ThomaS; A~eynoso, John; A..e ,.n; Folk, Kevin; D•r'anoesc,, Nichols; Balazk,

Diane; Wittck, Mran; Harri,.Brian; Poth(OGC), David; Kaaa, Catherne;OKeefe, Nell
Subject: RE: Info: cover letter trans~mttng diablo canyon state of catlfornia repoirt- lnk toreport:

TO all.

The State of California report can be found on PG&E's website .at:

.httrD:llwww~ one. comlenlsaf etvlsvstemworksidcoo/selsmicsafetvlreroort r~acie.

i Se, -oep

Sent• Wednesda, september 10, 2011:48 PM
To: MaIde, Michael;. Munson, Clifford; Stovuil, Scott; Kock,• Andrea; Williams, Megan; U, Yong; u.eslum,, cnc
Ca Well, Jenny; .Manol,/, Kamal; L~und, Louise; Dudek,. Michael; Case, Michael; Burnell, Scott; Hay, Michae; Fmanovich,
like; Whaley, Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Sowen, Jeremy; Moreno, Angel; Balszik, Michael;. Singal, Baiwant,'Famholtt,
Thomas; Kanatas, CatherIne; Hlpschman, Thomas; Reynoso, John; Ak~e, Jon; Folk,-Kevin; DiFrancesco, Nicholas; Balazik,

IAcomplete version of this email may efuda
Idloument F16 In ML15033A279, befud I

I 0/3 ~



Gilles,. Nanette,

From: .Gilles, Nanette
Sent Thursday, September 11, .2014 8:46 AM
To:, Dudek, Michael
CcCubbage, Amy; Castleman, Patrick
Subject: RE: Comm Plan for DPO &L Appeal

Thanks, Mike!

From: Dudek, Michael
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 8:29 AM
To: Gifles,Naet
Cc: Cubbage, A~my; Castlernan, Patrckk
Subject:,FYI: Comm Plan for DP & Appeal
ImpmltancrnHigh

FYI

,1 ••I t: (301) 415-6500

From: Oesterle, Eric
Sent:-Wednesday, September 10, 2014 12:32 PM ._
To: Serosky, Jep; Mridey, Mihe;Munson, (ef~ord; Stv-al, scott ocAna; wilim s, Megan; U,-Yong
Cc: Well, :Jenny; Mantoly, Kamal, Lunid, Louise; Dudek, Michael; Case, Michael; Bumell, Scott; Hay, Michael; Franovich,
Mike; Whaiey, Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, Jeremy; Moreno, Angel; Balazik, Michael; Singal, Balwant;'FamholIz,
Thomas; Kanatas, Catern; Hlpschmn, Thomas; Reynoso, John; Ak~e, Jon; Folk, Kevin; DiFrancesco, Nicholas; Balazik,
Michael;• Reynoso, John; Hill, Brittain; Walker, Wayne; Uselding, Lram; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegan, Elaine; Jackson,
Diane; .Wi-ttick,. Brian; Harrds, Brian; Rot:h(OGC), David; Kanatas, Catherine; OKeefe, Nell
Subject:. Comm Plan for DPO & Appeal
Importance: High

Everyone,

Attached for, your use and for Region to fold into their 'living DCPP Comm Plan" is the DPO & Appeal Comm
Plan. It has been extensively coordinated with the Comm Plan for the PG&E Seismic Report (AB' 1632) that Is
being issued todiay. The EDO has provided his decision on the DPO Appeal and the DPO Case File has been
made public. As a result of these actions, we are issuing this OPO Comm Plan for timely use. If you have any
questions please contact me. Thanks.

Acting Branch Chief
NRR/DORL/LPI.4-1
301-415-1014

1
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Bloomer. Tamara

From: Heiton, Shana
.Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 10:19 AM
To: Niedzlelski-Eichner, Phillip; Bubar, Patrice; Bloomer, Tamara
Subject: Comm Plan for DPO & Appeal.
Attachments: Draft mini-Comm Plan on DCPP DPOjflnal.docx

Importance: High

Please see attached for the Diablo Comm Plan - I'm providing as requested at yesterday's COS meeting.

Thank you,
Shana

From: Giltes, Nanette
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 8:47 AM

* To: HeRon, Shana; Schwartzman, Jennifer
Cc: Jlolicoeur, .John

* Subject: FW: Comm Plan for OPO & Appeal
Importance: High

FYI, latest version of the Diablo Comm Plan attached.

From: Dudek, Mlchael'
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 8:29 AM
To: Gliues, Nanette
Cc: Cubbage, Amy; Casteman, Patrick
Subject: FYI: Comm Plan for DPO & Appeal
Importance: High

FYI

Michaeilr L udek I OEDO Executive Technical AssistnjL&UC.
•j:. Michael.b~udekc~nrcaow I 3t: (301) 415-6S00 IS: I

* From: Qesterde, Eric
Sent: Wednesday,. September 1.0, 2014, 12:32 PM
To: Sebrosky, Joseph; Markley, Michael; Munson, alifford; Stovall, Scott:; Kock, Andrea; Williams, Megan; U , Yong'
Cc:. Well, Jenny; Manoly, Kamal; Lund, Louise; Dudek, Michael; Case, Michael; Burneil, Scott; Hay, Michael; Franovtch,
Mike; Whaley, Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, Jeremy; Moreno, Angel; Balazik, Michael; Singal, Balwant; Famholtz,
Thomas; Kanatas, Catherine; Hipschman, Thomas; Reynoso, John; Ake, Jon; Folk, KevIn; DiFranceso, Nicholas; Balazik,
Michael; Reynoso, John; Hill, Brittaln; Walker, Wayne; Uselding, Lara; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegan, Elaine; Ja'ckson,
Diane; Wlttick, Brian; Harrds, Brian; Roth(OGC), DavId; Kanatas, Cat~herine; OKeefe, Nell
Subject: Comm Plan for DPO & Appeal
Tmportance: High

Everyone,

Attached for your use and for Region to fold into their "Jiving DCPP Comm Plan" is the DPO & Appeal Comm
* Plan. It has been extensively coordinated with the Comm Plan for the PG&E Seismic Report (AB 1632) that is
* being issued today. The EDO has provided his d~ecision on the DPO Appeal and the DPO Case File has been

1/3



'made l5ub~lc. As a result of these actions, we are issuing this DPO Comm Plan for timely use. if you have anyquestions please contact me. Thanks.

Eric4. oe,,z.4e,
Acting Branch Chief
NRR/DORL/LPL4-1
301-415-1014

From: Sebrosky, Joseph
•Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 10:44 AM
To: Maridey, Michael; Munson, Citfford; Stovalt, Scott; Kock, Andrea; Wiliams, Megan; U, Yang; Qesterle, Eric
Cc well,, Jenny; Manoly, Kamal; Lund, LouiSe; Dudek, Michael; Case, Michael; BurneD, Scott; Hay, Michael; Franovich,
Mike; Whaley, Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, Jereryn, Moreno, Angel; Balazik, Michael; Singal, Baiwant; FamhoItz

.Thomas; Kanatas, Catherine; Mipschmnan, Thomas; Reynoso, John; Ake, .Jon;. Folk, Kevin; DiFrancesco, Nichola; Bulazik,
Michael; Reynoso, John; Hill, Brittain; Walker, Wayne; Uselding, L~am; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegan, Elaine; Jackson,
Diane; Wittick, Brian; Harris, Brian; Roth(OGC), David; Kanatas, Cathedrin; OKeefe, Neil
Subject: Info: status of diablo canyon state of california report regarding seismic issues

To all,

PG&E is still scheduled to release their State of California report at 11:00 am pacific,.2:00 pm
eastern. Attached is the communication plan that is associated with this effort. Please note that it indicates
that an NRC blog is possible, OPA is working on developing the blog language separately from the attached
communication plan.

Other items

Eric Qesterde is leading the effort to finalize a communication plan associated with the DPO given that the
DPO, the DPO response and the DPO appeal decision will likely be made publcicy available in the short
term. A draft has been provided to a smaller audience for their comment.

Let me or Eric know if there are any questions.

Thanks,

Joe Sebrosky
301-415-1132

2
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Fromn Niedzielski-Eichner, Phillip
Sent: Thursday, September 11. 2014 6:43 AM
To: Macfarane, Allison
Sub$'t; FW: info:.cover letter transmitting diablo canyon state of california report - link to report
.Attmchntn, :cover letter transimitting diablo canyon state of california report~pdf

Allison: in case you do not already, have this transmittal letter. Additionally, here is the link to the report. If
asked today, recommend simply noting it has been received and is under review. I expect that you had an
opportunity to be briefed yesterday on Mark's response to Dr. peck's DPO. Best. Phil

The State of California report can bef ound on PG&E's website at:
httD:/lwww rae, comlenlsatetv/svstemworksldcor/seismilcsafety lreportop.ane

Fromn, Hefrn• Shana
Sent;:Wedn~dy, September 10, 2014 4:53 PM

SubjctFW,: tnb:cover letter transmitting diablo canyon stata of california report- -lnk to report

FYI

From: Gl~ies, NanetteSet:Wdn• ay, September 10, 2014 3:53 PM•
TO: Helton Shn
Cc ,lolicceur, John
Sgubject:, FW1: info: cover letter transmitting dlablo canyon state of callfornla report - link to report

FYI. The coyer letter for the CA State seismic report is attached and the link to the full report on the licensee's

Sen: Wenedy, Septenber 10, 2014-3:52 PM.
To:. GSIs,, Nanete Cuae Amy; Ca~stleman, Patrick
Subject FYI: Info: (•vr letter transmItting diablo canyon state of california report - link to report

FYI

Sent from an NRC Blackberry

Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 03:19 PM Eastern Standard Time
To: Markdey, Michael; Munson, Clifford; Stovall, Sc~tt; Kodk, Andrea; Willllams, Megan; U, Yong; Oest~erle, Eric
CcWell, Jenny; Manoly,,Kamal; Lund,,Louise; Dudek, Michael; Case, Mlchael; Bumell, Scott;, Iay, Michae; Franovich,
Mlle; Whale/, Sheena; Bowman,- Gregory; Boweri, Jeremy; Moreno,. Angel; Balazik, Mtchael; Singat, Balwant; Fano•z
Thomas; Kanatas, Catherine;. Hlpschmnan, Thomas; 'Reynoso, John; Ake, Jonm; Folk, Kevin; DlFrancesco,. Nicholas; BaIazlc,.
Michael; ;Reynoso, John; Hill, Brittain; Walker, Wayne; Llseldlng, Lara; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegan,. Elaine; Jackson,
Diane; Wlttldc Bria; Harris, Maun; Roth(OGC),. David; Karatas, Caoterne;. OKeefe, Nell

IA complete version of this smail may be found as I
1 Idocument F16 In ML15033A279, I



Pace, Patti.

To:.

'Attachment"

P~hil,

Helton,,Shana
Thursday, September 11,, 2014 1:27 PM
Niedzlelskl-Eichner, Phillip
FW: info: cover letter transmitting diablo canyon state of california report - link to report
cover letter transimitting diablo canyon state of california report.palf

Per our conversation this morning,- please see below for the cover letter on the CA State seismic report. I'm.not sure where the Chairman got her copy - maybe a hard copy?

Thank you,
Shana

From:, GilIs. , Nahiette
Sent:>Wecnes,-ySeptembe 101 2014 :3: PM
To: Helton, Shari.
Ca Jollcoeur,.John
'Subject: FW Info: cover letter transmitting diablo canyon state of california report - lInk te report

FYI. .The cover letter for the.CA State seismic report is attachedl and the link to the full reporton the licensee's
website is provided below.

Fo: F'D~udek,; Michael
Sent.:W ednesay, .et• ber 10, 2014 3.52 PM
To:.Gles ;N~anette; Cubbage, Amy; Castleman, Patrck

'SUbject Ff':lnfo: cover letter transmitting diablo canyon state o1'california report - link to report

FYI

Sel~t.froii an NRC Blackberry'

Sen~t-:Wedneay, Se•ember 10,.2014 03:19 PM Eastern StandardTlime
To:. Markley, Michael; Munson, Caifford; Stovaff, Scott;.Kock, Andrea; Williams;. Megan; U, Yong;. Oesterle• Eric
Cc: Well, Jenny; Manoly, K~amal; Lunid, Louise; Dudeic, Michael; Case, Michael; Bumetl, Scott; HWy, Michael; Franovich,
Mile; Whuley, Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, Jeremy; Moreno, Angel; Balazik, Michael; Singal, Batwent; Farnholtt
Thomas; Kmnatas, Catherine; Hipschrman Thomas; Reyns, John; Ake, J]on; Folk, Kevin; DI•,nmco Nicholas; :Balazik,:
Mic:ael; Reynoso, John; Hil, Brittahi; Walker, Wayne; Useldlng, Lara; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegjah, Elane; Jadson,
Diane; Wittci, Brian; Harris, Brian; Roth(OGC), Deavd; Kanatas, Catherine; oKeefe, Nell
Subject: RE: Info: cover letter transmitting dlablo canyon state of callfornla report - link to report

To all.

The State of California report can be found on PG&E's website at:
httoJhvw.c~e.comn/en/safetvt$,vstemworks/dcop/seismicsafetv/reoort.oaae

1
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From: SebroSky, JosepSent:• Wedlnesday, September 10,2014-1:48PM
To: Ma.rkley, Michael; Munson., clifford; Stovall, Scott; Kock, Andrea; Williams, Megan; UI, Yong; Oesterle,. Eric
.Cc: Well, Jenny; Manoly,. Kamal; Lund, Loulse; Dudel, Michael; Case, .Michael; BurneD, Scott; May, Michael; Franovich,
Mike;-Wha1ey, Sheena; Bowman, Gregory; Bowen, leremy; M~oreno, Angel; Balazik Michael;. Singal, Balwant;.Famholi,
Thomas;. Kanatas, Caheki; Hipschman, Thonmas; Reynoso, .!ohn; Ake, Jon; Folk, Kevin; DlFranvesco, Nicholas; Balazik,
Michael; Rey/noso, John; Hml, Brttain; Walker, Wayne; Useldin, Laa; Buch~anan, Theresa; Keegan, Elaie; Jadkson,
1)Iane;.WittUc, Brian; Hanb, Brian; R~ot(OGC), David; Kanatas, Cthrne; OKeereNeil
Sub.jeC•,-nfo,: cover lte transmitting diablo canyon state of california report

To all,

The purpose of this email is to prOvide you with the cover letter transmitting the diablo canyon state of
california report to the NRC. The report is with the document control desk. It will take several days for it to be
prc~essed. ! will send a separate email with a link to PG&E's website when the report is available there.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Joe Sebrosky.
Senior Project Manager
Japan Lessons-Learned Division.
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

301-.415-1 132•

2t
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From: Dudek, Michael
Start: Thursday, September 11, 2014 8:42 AM
To-. Gilues, Nanette; Cubbage, Amy;, Castleman, Patrick
Sujet RE: info: cover letter transmitting diablo canyon state of carifomia report - link to report
Attadmen DC_.Calif~suismk._rpt comm plan 9-10-14_. final rev 1.docx

IAttachmsnt was redacted In Its entirety as part of document M/40 in I
Interim response #5.

Please see attached.

MlchltlI, L Dugic I EO• Excuie TcuhnlcM mg•.l••I
..-- l.Ddk~''•vI (301) 415".6500 IB aqF(n) r

F-ram: G~les Nanette
Sent: Wedned.,Setm~ber 10, 2014 4:30 P1
T'o; Due, Michae; Cubhae, Amy;, Catenn, Patrck
Subject;. RE: Info: cover letter transmlt~ng dlablo Canyon state of california report - rink to report

Mike,

Can you please send the ADAMS No. for the Diablo Comm Plan or a copy of the latest version? The one I
have is almost a week old.

Thanks,
Nan

TO; Gles Nanette; C~ibbage,. Amy; Casteman, Patric
Subject;= FI:Y[ Into: cover lete transmitting diablo canyon state of california report - link to report

FYI

Sent from an NRC Blackberry

Mid Selm k-Ouek

To: Maridley, Mhael; Munson,.aiffw; Stovall, Scott Kck. Andrea; Wliam~s, Megan; U, Yong; Qesterle, ri
Cc.Welt, Jenny; Manoly, Kamal; Lurid, Louise; Dudek, Midhael; Case, Michael; Bumell, Scott Hay, Michael; Fr'anovich,
Mike; Whaley Shen; Bomn, G~regory; Bown. Jeremy; Moreno. Angel; Balzk. Michael; Singal. Baiwmt; Famholt.
Thomas; Kaaa, Cthrie Klpchmian."Thomas; Reynoso, John; Ake, 3n;'Folk. Kevin; ,Di•rnec, icoa;• Balazk,
Michall; Reynloso, 3ohn -Hi'll, Brfttaln; Walke, Wayne•; Uselding, Lam•; Buchanan, Theresa; Keegan, Elaine; Jladcson,
Diane; Wit tick, Brian;: Harris, Brian; Roth(OGC), David; Kanatas, Catherine; OKeefe, Nell
Suabject: R~E: Info: cover letter transmitting diablo canyon state of california report - link to report

To all,

The State of California report can be found on PG&E's* website at:
httD:i //~www loae. co miensafetvlsvstemworks/dooolseismicsafetvlreloort. nacie

I A complete version of this email may be foundla
Idocument FI6 In ML1 5033A2.79. I



Glles, Nanette

From: Du~ek, Michael
:Suit: .Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:32 AM
•To: Gilles, Nanette; Joricoeur, John; Cubbage, 'Amy Castleman, Patrick
Cc Galloway,: Melanie-
:Subject: •FYI - Projc' Plan -for Review of Di'ablo Canyon Review of State of California Report Now

in ADAMS

Thepurp0Se of this memal is to Inform-you that the project plan for th. review of the dmablo canyon ruport to the
State of California has been placed in ADAMS. The project plan is aliving document andis being co ntinuJally
.updated.rTh~e les revised date of the project plan appears :on the cover of the document. The. document can
be found at:

View ADAMS P8 Properties ML14260A102
,Open ADAMS PB Document (Prolect plan for NRC: Staff Review of PG&E's Reoort to the State of C~alifornia Re~irdini
Seismic•F~aults Near-the Diablo Canyon Power Plant.)

M.he . . Due , ,,,0 , xctv ehia

,nf'l: Hic:hpeL;tD~ek(~nrcao~v I 3r: (301) 415-6500 1 *'Iiiliii
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Pace, Patti.

From: Helton, Shana
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2014 1:14 PM
To: Woollen, Many
CcNledzielski-Ekchner, Phillip
SubJ.'t: FW: Did PG&E and the NRC work together to spin news on Diablo Canyon quake

safety?

Mary - thought you'd be interested In the below. Thanks, Shana...

From: Schwartmn, .Jennifer
Sent: ;ThursaySeptember 18, 2014 12:35 PM~
To.. L- VrahoetS, Susn; Niezesl-ihe, PNIIp,. Heiton, Shana; Glue, Nanetee
Subject:. P#: Did PG&Edand the NRC work togefther to spin news on Diablo Cwnyon quake safety?

FYI

From: Brenner, Eliot
Sent: Thursay, Sepeb 18, 2014 11:201AM
To: Sc hwartzman, 3ennfr
'SUb~jec: FW: :Did PG& and the NRC work together to sphn news ont Diablo Canyon quake safety?

.From: Dridks,: Victor

SuibJectWMNDld PG&E and Ithe NRC work together to spin news on Diablo Canyon quake safety?

FYI

Vicor Dictds
Senior Public Affairs Officer
U.S. 1'Julear Regulatoiyrommlsslon / Region IV

Arlington, TexaS 76011

Frm •;Bill Walker [alob~m=• al•m
Sent "rl-,wsa, sepebr 18, 2014 9:13.AM
1b' Dddcs, W:•'r'
SbetDid PG&E and the NRC work together to Spain news on Diablo Canyon quake hs..

For. Immediate Release: September IS, 2014
Expert Contacla:
Ben" Shisiiber, (202) 352-4223, bschreibe•feorg

DaVe Freeman, (310) 902-214.7, greencowboysdf~gmagi.corn
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Communleations Contacts:
EA Dyson, (202) 222-0730,edyson@foe~org (east Coast)
:BIN Walker, (610)759-9911, bw.deadiine~gmafi.com (West Coast)

Did PG&E end the NRC work together to spin news on Diablo Canyon quake
,safety?

Friends of the Earth files Freedom of Information Act request

WASHINGTON, D.C, - Last week the Nuclear Regulatory Commission denied a dissent by the former Chief
inspector at theDiablo Canyon nuclear plant,-who said new seismic data show the plant may be vulnerable to
earthquakes ~f ~eatu' magnitude than allowed by iti license. On the same day, Pacific Gas & Electric Co. released
a tong-awaite iseismic study that, like the NRC's ruling, also claimed that Diablo Canyon is safe.

•Was the timing a coincidence? Friends of the. Earth doubts it.

Today, Friends of the Earthl, joned by Public Employees for Environmental ResponsibliTdy, Mothers for Peace and
•the Santa Lucia Chapter of the Sierra Club filed a Freedom of Information Act request to determine whether the
NRC and PG&E Improperly worked together on a public relations strategy to counteract widespread news coverage
of th insectos dssn AccOrding to the FOIA request, fied with the NRC in Washington:

The PG&E seismic report, released on the same day [as the decision on the inspectors dissent] indicates a possible
relations•hip be)tween the regulator and its licensee that has brought up widespread public concern regardingth
independence' of the regulator. There have. been numerous concerns as to how the two .documents could have been
released simu~ltaneously, given that [the handling of the Inspector's dissent] has been kept secret.

The FOIAfiling-coesthree days after three PG&E executives and.a top staff member of the California Public-
Utifl~tes COmmisso were removed for improperty working together to appoint ther compeny~s preferred judge to a
case stemming from a septem~ber 2010 gas line explosion that killed eight people In San Bruno, California.

• Vou don't have to look any further than today's headlines to see that PG&E Is capable of trying to improperly
influence a govenet regulator when its profits are on the ,ine," said Damon Moglen,• Senior strategic advisor for
F riends of the Earth. "Unfortunately, the NRC's track record on this issue shows an unfortunate tendency to Put
•PG&E's Interestsbefore those of public safety. We want to find out to what extent pG&E and the NRC worked
•together to spin the story that Diablo Canyon, is safe, despite the mnounting evidence that it Jas vulnerable to quakes
morn powerful than it was bul to wflJhstand."

Sen Luis Obispo County supervisor Bruce Gibson, a seismologist and member-of the independent Peer Review
Panel for Diebto Canyon appointed by the CPUC, also questioned the timing of the release of PG&E's report.

"PG&E chose to finalize its entire report and release it to the public before it sought any comment .from-,or-even
contacted-te peer review penel,a Gibson wrote In the San Luls Obispo Tribune. "It appears tome that PG&E's
public relatons staff advised, them to get their story to the public before any detailed questions might be asked."
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Dr. Michael Peck, the former chief inspector at Diabto Canyon, in June 2013 filed a dissent known as a Differing
Professional Opinion, or OPO, raising concerns that the plant might not withstand an earthquake on one of several
fault !ki:that'were not-known when it was.d~esi'gned and. built more than 40 years ago.. Peck called-for the

shutdown of theaplant until and unless PG&E could prove-it is safe.

For_ more than ayear, the NRC, kept Peck's DPO .secret and took noaction on it. On August 25, 2014,
the Associated Press revealed the existence: of Peck's document, prompting ,Sen. :Barbara Boxer of California to call
a hearing to examine NRC's handling of the dissent. On September 10, the NRC announced It had ruled against
Peck. Within hours, PG&E released a seismic safety study the NRC had ordered in the wake of the Fukushima

nuclear disaster In March 2011.

"PG&E's seisall safety study is-one more example of Its half-century historyof tring to rationalize away the
.extreme earthquake hazards to the Diablo Canyon teapots., said.Jane Swanson,.San.Luls Obisp)o Mothers for
Peace. "Depltte three earthquake faults identified near Diablo, the NRC has continued to allow this devil of a plant

to continue to operate.'

Under federsl law, the NRC has 20 days to respond to the Freedom of Information Act request

Bill Walker
dba. Deadline Now
Berkeley, ,CA
(510) 759-99,11

Twitter: @deadtinenow
Facebook: DeadlineNow
S kype: deadilnenow ..
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